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This Gazette 'is jiublislieel ferr Police information only, and the Peilice throughout the Colony 

are instructed to m,ake themselves thoroughly acquainted with the contents. 

GEO. PHILLIPS, Commissioner of Police. 

No. 40.] WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 3. [1888. 

Stealing' in Dwellings, from the 

Person, &c. 

Derby.—On the 25th August last, from owner's 
station, Robinson River,— about 851bs. flour, and a 
quantity of tea, sugar, coffee, tobacco, clothing, and 
sundries, the property of Messrs. Poulton & Nichol. 
Ab. natives Sambo, Quandarry, and others, com­
mitted this larceny.—C.I. 524. 

Wyndham,.—Between the 20th August last and 
4th ult., from a storeroom recently occupied by the 
Survey and Telegraph parties,—7 121b-boxes of tea, 
the proj)erty of J. W. Wright, telegraph contractor. 
C.I. 525. 

Boebourne.—On or about the 15th July last, from 
owner's dwelling. Turner River,—1 double barrelled 
breech loading fowling piece, makers Isaac Hollis & 
Sons, leather lace wound round the stock, the pro-
jierty of Frederick Wedge. Ab. natives Mangro-
mana and Tiger committed this larceny. Vide 
Warrants Issued.—C.I. 526. 

Gingin.—Between the 15th and 22nd ult., from 
owner's orchard at Moonda,—4 j'oung orange trees, 
the property of William Brockman.—C.I. 527. 

Albany.—On the l l t h ult., from owner's tent, at 
the 82-mile railway camp, 1 dark tweed coat, 1 
cotton shirt, 1 white flannel shirt, the property of 
William CuUinane. Suspicion attaches to Peter 
McCarthy.—C.I. 528. 

Albany.—On the l l t h ult., from owner's tent, at 
the 82-mile railway camp,—1 pair dark tweed 
trowsers, new, 1 green ham, weight 131bs., 61bs. 
pork, 61bs. cheese, 4 loaves of bread, 1 tin of jam, 
and one tin of meat, the property of James Hender­
son. Suspicion attaches to Peter McCarthy.—C.I. 
529. 

Albany.—On the l l t h ult., from owner's tent, at 
the 82-mile railway camp,—1 Winchester repeating 
rifle, dark colored stock, chafed on both sides, re­
loading gear for same, and a quantity of gunpowder 
and caps, the property of James Riley. Suspicion 
attaches to Peter McCarthy.—C.I. 530. 

Albanij.—Between the 3rd and 19th ult., from the 
railway works,—1 small box covered with oil paper, 
containing dynamite, the property of C. & E. Millar. 
—C.I. 531. 

Albany.—On the 7th ult., from owner's tent, at the 
120-mile railway camp,—6 cotton shirts, 1 pair brown 
tweed trowsers, 1 brown ])laid tweed coat and waist­
coat, 1 pair elastic side boots, size 8, nearly new, 1 
black felt hat, 1 grey rug bound with dark braid, 
and a quantity of provisions, the property of John 
Kavanagh.—C.I. 532. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 95, C.I. ,316. 

Albany.—The watch and chain and key, described 
in above reference, have been found. 

Fremantle.—On or about the 24th ult., from the 
" Cleopatra" Hotel,—picture entitled " The Man 
that kept the Bridge," size about 15in. x lOin., in 
dark wood frame, the property of Edward FothergiU. 
—C.I. 533. 

Fremantle.—On the 24th ult., from the " Com­
mercial " Hotel,—3 metal spoons and a towel, the 
property of Adam W. Armstrong. James Robert­
son, exp., late 9556, committed this larceny. Vide 
Apprehensions.—C.I. 534. 

Fremantle.—On the night of the 25th ult., from 
the person of Ada Clarke, in High Street,—! long 
black cloth jacket, 1 red woollen shawl, and 1 black 
straw hat, with red and white feathers.—C.I. 535. 
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Fremantle.—On the 26th ult. , from owner's shop, 
H i g h Street ,—about 121bs. bacon, t he property of 
Wil l iam Thorpe .—C.I . 536. 

Perth.—On the n igh t of the 25th ult., from owner's 
dwelling. P ier Street ,—leather case, s tamped in 
white let t ters Gr. E . C. H A R E , containing small 
mahogany dressing case, brass bound and engraved 
with initials J . C. H. , red Russia leather desk 
wi th b r amah lock, 2 dress suits , 1 grey tweed suit, 1 
small ear thenware tobacco ja r , 1 small nickel silver 
alarm clock, and par t of a toilet set, the property 
of E . G. S. Hare .—C.I . 537. 

Perth.-On the night of the 27th ult . , from a 
clothes line in a g ran t off Murray Street ,—1 yellow 
and brown striped flannel shirt , the property of 
Rebecca Maley.—C.I . 538. 

Perth.—On the 28th ult. , from the verandah of 
owner 's dwelling, Howick Street ,—a canary cage of 
t in and wire, round shaped, painted bluish white, 
with one door, the property of Edward B. Lennard .— 
C.I. 539. 

Perth.—On the night of the 28th ult., from the 
Mechanics' Ins t i tu te ,—2 silk shawls, one white, the 
other straw color, the property of B. C. Wood. 

Suspicion at taches to Richard Hemsley, exp., late 
8877, and John Essex.—C.I. 540. 

Perth.—Since February last, from owner's hu t , 
Wanneroo,—1 saddle, 1 bridle, aud a quaiatity of 
flour and sugar, bedclothes, plates, cups and saucers, 
the property of Thomas Stafford.—C.L 541. 

Apprehensions 
Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 159 (Warrants Issued). 

W A N D A alias J A C K E T , ab. nat . , a t Kennedy Range , 
on the 18th Augus t last , by P .C. Bird. 

Vide FoUce Gazette, 1888, page 91 ^Warrants Issued). 

MATHAGOOBA, ab. nat. , at Kennedy Range, on the 
20th Augus t last, by P.C. Bird. 

Vide Police Gazette, 188G, pages 28 and V3 (Warrants 
Issued). 

TOMMY, ah'as M A Y N E ' S TOMMY, ab. nat . , a t Mardie, 
on the 28th Augus t last, by P.C. Finucane ; b rough t 
up a t Roebourne, on the 17th u l t . ; aggravated 
assault , 12 months h . l . ; larceny, 6 months h.l. 
(cumulat ive) . 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 150 (Warrants Issued). 
N H O W E Y alias TOMMY, at Carnarvon, on the 3rd 

ult. , by Corpl, Taylor. Discharged. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 1.50 (Warrants Issued). 
J O S E P H D O N N E L L Y , half-caste, a t Carnarvon, on 

t he 12th ult., by Corpl. Taylor. Discharged. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 159 (Escaped Prisoners). 
P A R G A N B I D D Y , ab. nat . female, a t Cossack, on the 

29th Augus t last, by P.Cs. Holmes and P e i r l ; 
b rough t up at Roebourne, on the 29th Augus t last. 
F ined ^£10 or 1 month h.L 

I NGLEBUMURR A, T A E E A G E B U N G , and B E E R I L I N G A , 

at Eas te rn Hard ing , on the 8th ult., by P.Cs. Best 
and M a x w e l l ; absconding from custody. Brough t 
up at Roebourne on the 10th ult . 6 months h.l. 
each. Cumulative on former sentence. 

A H FOOT, Chinaman, at Roebourne, on the 
ult. , by Sergt . Kennedy ; breach of Master 
Servant Act. .£20 fine or 2 months h.l. 

17th 
and 

J O H N S E W A R D , seaman, on board the ship 
" K i r c u d b r i g h t s h i r e , " by Albany Po l i c e ; assaul t ing 
Andrew Baxter, the master , 12 weeks h . l . ; refusing 
duty, 2 weeks h.l. Cumula t ive . 

C H A E L E S M A Y N E , P A T R I C K B A R R Y , W I L L I A M 

C R O W L E Y , and T I M O T H Y G O L D E N , seamen, on board 
the ship " Ki rcudbr igh t sh i r e , " by Albany Pol ice ; 
refusing duty. Fo rmer 8 weeks h . l ; o thers 4 weeks 
h.l. each. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 148. 
W I L L I A M H A Y , b rough t u p a t t he Warden ' s 

Office, Eas t Kimber ley Goldfields, on the 16th 
Augus t last. 6 months h.l . 

E L I Z A B E T H S E A L S , a t W y n d h a m , on the l l t h 
A u g u s t last, by P . C . Crowe; vagrancy. 3 months 
h.l. 

K I D D E R I N A , ab. nat . , a t Derby, on the l l t h ult. 
by P .C. Ritchie ; larceny. 12 mon ths h.l. 

J A N C H O N G K I , Chinaman, a t Derby, on the 
14th ult . , by P .C . R i t c h i e ; deser t ing service. 2 
months h.l. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 147, C.I. 453. 
R I C H A R D W I L L I A M S , exp., la te 5326, brought up 

a t Derby, on the 10th ult . , charged with larceny of 
the pearls above mentioned. Commit ted for trial. 

W I L L I A M BOTTOMLEY, exp., late 8802, at Derby, 
on the 29th A u g u s t last, by P .C. Ritchie ; drunk and 
incapable, 21 days h.l. ; unlawful possession of a 
quant i ty of spiri ts , 1 month h.l . (cumulat ive) . 

THOMAS BOYCE W A L L , a t Derby, on the 14th u l t . ; 

larceny of a cheque. B r o u g h t up on the 17th ult. 
Commit ted for tr ial . 

H U G H S L O A N , a t Carnarvon, on the 20th ult., by 
P.C. T u r n e r ; assaul t ing Pa t r ick Fenton , at Car­
narvon, on the 20th ul t . F ined £b. 

L O N G alias J I M M Y , Malay, on board the schooner 
" Dawn " in Cossack creek, on the 7th ult., by P.Cs. 
Holmes and W i l s o n ; wilful m u r d e r of Claude B . 
Ker. Commit ted for tr ial . Vide Inquests . 

B E N J A M I N L O N G S T A F F , exp., late r®2§y, at Albany, 
on the 17th ult. , by P.C. J a m e s S m y t h e ; being on 
premises for an unlawful purpose. 1 month h.l. 

W A L T E R A D A M S M A Y H E W , at Pe r th , on the 22nd 
ult., by Dets. Connell and M c N a m a r a ; obtaining 
money by false pretences. B r o u g h t up at Fremantle, 
on the 27th ult. Commit ted for tr ial . 

Vide C.I. 534. 
J A M E S R O B E R T S O N , exp., late 9556, at Fremantle, 

on the 24th ult., by P .C. Car ro l l ; larceny of the 
articles above mentioned. 6 months h.l . Property 
recovered. 

H E N D R I C K J O H N S O N and R O B E R T T I M S O N , seamen, 

on board the barque " Annie McDonald ," at Fre­
mantle , on the 24th ult . , by Sub-Inspector Lawrence 
and W . P . C . Cook; assaul t ing Rober t Sangster, the 
master of the vessel, 12 weeks h.l. each ; resisting 
and assaul t ing the police, 1 month h.l. each. 

J O H N H A R T , exp., late 5693, a t F reman t l e , on the f 
26th ult . , by P.C. Nicholson ; be ing on premises for 
an unlawful purpose, and giving false name and 
address . 6 mon ths h.l. 
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W I L L I A M S M I T H , exp.. late 5678, a t Guildford, on 
the 25th ult., by P.C. Engl ish ; disorderly conduct. 
I s . fine and 2 months h.l . 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 166. 
J O H N S E A R S , b rough t up at Per th , on the 20th 

ult. Committed for trial . 

J A M E S T R E W , a t Pe r th , on the 27th ult . , by Dets . 
Connell and McNamara ; obtaining money by false . 
pretences. Committed for tr ial . 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 165, C.I. 517. 
ROBERT N E E S H A M , exp., late 10017, a t Pe r th , 

on the 28th ult., by Det. Connell ; larceny of the axe 
above mentioned. 6 months h.l. Proper ty re­
covered. 

J A M E S H O W E , exp., late 10195, a t Beverley, on the 
26th ult., by P.C. Doher ty ; vagrancy. 3 months 
h.l. 

Misce l l aneous . 
J O H N H O F F E R M A N , a boatman, charged at W y n d ­

ham, on the 14th Augus t last, by Sergt. T roy ; 
smuggling a quanti ty of tobacco and cigars from the 
s.s. " Austra l ind." F ined £20 and costs. Goods 
forfeited. 

M I C H A E L A. O ' M E E H A N , licensee of the " Royal " 
hotel, Derby, charged at Derby, on the 13th Augus t 
last, by Sergt. She r ry ; allowing an intoxicated 
person to remain ou his licensed premises. Fined 
40s. and costs. 

W I L L I A M D . M O O R E , charged at Carnarvon, on 
the 19th ult. , by P.C. T r i b e ; assaul t ing ab. na t . 
women, Wanga and Winga . Fined =£3 5s. 6d. for 
each offence. 

J O H N BRYANT, exp., late 1918, charged at Cossack, 
on the 28th August last , by P.C. Holmes ; supply­
ing intoxicating liquor to an ab. nat. , £ 2 0 fine or 
7 days h . l . ; selling without license, £ 3 0 fine and 1 
hour imprisonment, or 3 months h.l. in default of 
payment. 

F R E D E R I C K P L A T T , warder , charged a t Cossack, on 
the 10th ult. , by George Thomas, gaoler ; neglect of 
du ty , £ 5 fine or 1 month h . l . ; resisting Police, 5s. 
fine or 7 days h.l. 

J A M E S T . C R A I G , licensee of the " Settlers A r m s " 
hotel, charged a t York, on the 20th ult., by Wil l iam 
Mur tha , railway p o r t e r ; abusive and obscene 

20s. fine and costs. language. 

Warrants Issued. 
JACOB, ab. nat . (no description given) ; desert ing 

the service of Charles Wheelock. Dated Carnarvon, 
25th Augus t , 1888. 

ABORGOOEA alias F A N N Y , ab. nat. female (no 
description given) ; desert ing the service of Jessie 
Wheelock. Dated Carnarvon, 28th Augus t , 1888. 

Vide C.I. 526. 
MANGROMANA alias J O H N N I E , ab. nat., slight bui ld, 

age about 20 years, he ight 5ft. 8in., and T I G E R , ab . 
nat . , s tout , age about 30 years, he ight 5ft. lOin . ; 
larceny. Dated Roebourne, 15th September, 1888. 

Horses and Cattle, 
East Kimberley.—Stolen or strayed, from P a l m 

Si)rings, on or about the 20th March last ,—grey 
d raugh t gelding, about 1 5 j hands, branded some­
thing like -J B on near shoulder, t he property of 
Timothy Moriarty. 

East Kimberley.—Stolen or strayed, from the 
Brockman Springs, on or about the 15th Ju ly last, 
—grey gelding, about 1 5 | hands , b randed N 1 G 
near shoulder, U 3 1 near th igh , and R B 4 ofE 
shoulder, tbe property of Timothy Moriar ty. 

Wyndham.—Stolen or strayed, from the 6-mile 
camp, in or about J u n e last ,—chesnut horse, aged, 
about 16 hands, branded something like I fj on near 
shoulder, the property of James Byrne. 

Perth.—Stolen since the 1st February last, from 
Wanneroo,—chesnut entire horse, branded W . C . on 
near shoulder, small white s tar ou forehead, wall­
eyed near side, the property of Thomas Stafford. 

P R I S O N E R tS D I S C H A K G ^ i : ! ) . 

Oon-
l i t lon . 

Exp. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Pree 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Rej .No. 

9588 
9566 
8424 
7980 

Exp. 

Free 
Do. 

7843 

Where 
Committed. 

From Albany Gaol, during ihe tveek ending Saturday, 22nd September, 1888 

Vagrancy 
Drunt and incapable 
Drunk and incapable 
Drunk and incapable 

•Eefusing duty 

- Refusing duty 

20s. fine or 1 month h.l. 
20s. fine or 21 days h.l. 
21 days h.l 
21 days h.l 

Albany 
Do. 

4 weeks h.l. each 

9 weeks h.l. each 

Do. 
Do. 

Do. 

Do. 

Summers, Thos. ... 
Sherry, Wm. 
Stevens, James ... 
Ennis, Michael ... 
Crowley, Wm. 
Golden, Timothy ,., 
Mayne, Charles ... 
Seward, John 
Barry, Patrick 
Carney, Wm. 
McGuire, John 
McDonald, Duncan 
Hynes, Thos. 

From Busselton Gaol, during tlie week ending Saturday, 22nd September, 1888. 

Shields, Joseph ... Drunk and disorderly ... ... Imon thh . l . ... i Busselton 

Date of Discharge. 

17th Sept. 

^19th do. 

• 22nd do. 

18th do. 

From Wyndham Gaol during ihe two weeks ending Saturday, 18tli August and 8ih September, 1888. 

Ah Sin 
Buckley, Michael... 

Larceny as a bailee 
Larceny 

12 months h.l. 
6 months h.l. 

Wyndham 
Hall's Creek 

18th Aug. 
6th Sept. 
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Inquests. 
Derby.—On the 18th August last, on board the 

s.s. " Australind," before T. H. Lovegrove, R.M. and 
Coroner, on the body of Adjamatto, Japanese, who 
died on board the vessel, on the night of the 17th 
August. Verdict—"Death from natural causes." 

Cossack.—On the 7th ult., on board the schooner 
" Dawn," before B. F. Angelo, R.M. and Coroner, on 
the body of Claude B. Ker, who was killed by Long 
alias Jimmy, a Malay seaman, on board the vessel, 
on the morning of the 7th ult. Verdict—" Wilful 
murder against Long alias Jimmy." 

Gazette 
No. 

1 

3 

8 

9 

29 

.53 

54 

81 

83 

84 

8.5 

121 
139 

135 
214 

221 
234 
235 

236 
238 
244 
246 
2G4 
268 
272 
273 
274 

276 
289 
292 
321 
.317 
.322 
313 
320 
323 
328 
329 
330 
.337 
338 
339 
342 
343 

Nair.e 

Righton, Henry 

Goodland, William .. 

Parkinson, Henry 

Foster, James 

Souiherden, Langley... 

Smith, Geo 

M îlwon, George 

Calley, Thomas 

Parker, Henry 

Wilson, .lohn ... 

Wilingo 
Hurley, .Tames 

Gnandonba 
Ejerrimurra 

Moothio a Blowem ... 
Billgooroo 
Delthritha alias Indar-

.Tenawandoo alias Peer 
Kigawroo 
Kigangroo 
Xanulanger 
Birinoo 
Bardingooroo 
Johnny 
Watcatchu alias Dickey 
Coolingarra alias 

Charley 
Wilga alias Dickey ... 
Yeelamurrah .. 
Jamison, Joseph 
Captain 
Narboanna 
Cockey 
Kelly, James 
Gray, John 
Beddingnerdy 
Gabeyjerra 
Tlialangai:i'y ... 
Giunabinbang 
Jenny 
Jemima 
Mary 
Toby 
Coomarrali 

ESC^i^EE) 
Eeg. No. 

4620 

8269 

10097 

8674 

8263 

7555 

6141 

8149 

8531 

8676 

9358 

9203 

10216 

7470 
10249 

Con­
dition. 

P.P. 

do. 

R.C.P. 

P.P. 

T.L. 

do. 

do. 

Ab. nat. 
T.L. 

ab. nat. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

do 
ab. nat. 

T.L. 
ab. nat. 

do. 
do. 
T.L. 
do. 

ab. nat . 
do. 
do. 
do. 

ab. u. f. 
do. 
do. 

ab. nat. 
do. 

Date of escape. 

10th Oct., 1868 

16th Dec., 1870 

10th Aug., 1873 ... 

Sth March, I t ' 4 ... 

Sth Oct., 1876 

Uth July, 1868 

24th Feb., 1870 

Oth Nov., 1872 

Uth January, 1870... 

30th Nov., 1867 

19th January, 1867... 

22nd Sept., 1879 ... 
22nd .March, 1880 ... 

IOth September, 1880 
23rd October, 1882... 

21st March, 1883 ... 
15th May, 1883 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

7th March, 1884 ... 
do. 

Oth May, 1884 
Oth July, 1884 

do. 

do. 
Sth Dec , 1885 
l l t h January, 1886... 
16th Nov., 1886 ... 
29th Nov., 1886 ... 
1st D e c , 1886 
Dec. 1885 

1st D e c , 1886 
l l t h D e c , 1886 
25th April, 1887 ... 

do. 
do 

3rd March, 1888 ... 
do. 
do. 

23rd June, 1888 ... 
16th do. 

p^msoNERS. 
District from. 

Perth 

Fremantle ... 

Perth 

Fremantle ... 

York 

Fremantle ... 

Do. 

Jarrahdale ... 
Fremantle ... 

Roebourne ... 
Gascoyne 

Do 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Mt. Wittenoom 
do. 

Roebourne ... 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
Roebourne ... 
Hamelin 
Roebourne ... 
Guildford ... 
Derby 
Geraldton ... 
Swan 
Beringarra ... 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Roebourne ... 
do. 
do. 

Derby 
do. 

Description and remarks. 

Middling stout, age 46 years, 5ft. 9in. high, sandy hair, dark 
blown eyes, long visage, fresh complexion, HK on each arm; 
farm laborer. 

Stout, broad shoulders, 35 years of age, 5ft. 7|in. high, dark 
brown hair, bald, light hazel eyes, long visage, fair complexion, 
anchor and J right arm, sailor and mermaid left arm, has a spot 
size of half a crown on left side of head void of hair, walks with 
a quick short step, turns right foot outward ; supposed to have 
gone to South Australia with Bernard Stein. 

Stout, 40 years ol age, 5ft. 4in. high, brown hair, oval visage, 
dark complexion, bayonet stab in neck, D left side, bullet mark 
on right leg, willow left arm, J right arm. 

Middling stout, 37 years of age, .ift. 6Jin. high, brown hair, grey 
eyes, oval visage, fresh complexion, dot and H on left arm. 

Stout, age 33 years, 5ft. 5|in. high, brown hair, hazel eyes, oval 
visage, sallow complexion, flags, D 18, 1863 right arm, anchor, 
dart, heart, crown and bracelets left arm. 

Stout, 40 years of age, 5ft. 7^in. high, dark brown hair, dark 
hazel eyes, oval visage, sallow complexion, sailor, female, and 3 
flags left arm. 

Stout, 4.5 years of age, 5ft. 3Jin. high, dark brown hair, blue eyes, 
full visage, dark complexion, star on right hand, ship on left 
arm, crowra and flag on right arm. 

Slight, age 49, 51t. 4in. high, brown hair, grey eyes, oval visage, 
fair complexion, scar corner right eye, scar right arm, scar left 
shin. 

Slight, age 38, 5ft. 8gin. high, red hair, grey eyes, oval visage 
sallow complexion, scar on forehead, D left breast, pockpitted. 

SUght, age 47, 5ft. 44in. high, brown hair, grey eyes, round vis­
age, fres:, complexion, scar on chin. 

Middling stout, age 44, 5ft. Oin. high, hair fair and scanty, blue 
eyes, long visage, fair complexion, W.J. right hand, cut mark on 
right cheek, scar about one inch long below right knee. 

Middling stout, age 25, 5ft. 7in. high, oval visage. 
Stout, age 48, 5ft. Sin. high, btown hair, grey eyes, round visage, 
sallow complexion, scar on forehead. 

Middling stout, age 30, 5ft. 6in. high, round visage. 
Middling stout, age 30, 5ft. Sin. high, round visage. Vide Police 

Gazette, 1882, page 128. 
Stout, age 40 years, 5ft. 7in. high, round visage. 

Fide Police Gazette, 1884, page 74. 
Do. do., do. 
Do. do., page 98. 
Do. do., page 157. 
Do. do., do. 

Do. do., do. 
Vide Police Gazette, 1886, page 9. 

Do. do., page 26. 
Do. do., do. 213 
Do. do., do. 198 
Do. do., do. 217 
Do. do., do. 152 
Do. do., do. 213 
Do. do., 1887 do. 4 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., 1888 do. 71 
Do. do., do. 71 
Do. do., do. 71 
Do. do., do. 124 
Do. do., do. 12 

{ 

By Authority: RICHABD PETHEB, Government Printer, Perth, 
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This Gazette is 'published for Police information only, and the Police throughout the Colony 

eire instructed to make themselves thoroughly acquainteel with ihe contents. 

GEO. PHILLIPS, Commissioner of Police. 

No. 41.] WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 10. [1888. 

Circular Orders and Miscellaneous 
Informat'on. 

CO. 7KT().—Hi« Excellency the Governor has been 
pleased to aj)prove the lollowing promotions, ap­
pointments, and dismissal:— 

Prom 6th September : 
William Pusey to be Probation Constable. 

From 1st October : 
To be 1st Class Constables : 

Trooper Arthur S. Buckley. 
2nd Class Constable Arthur Crowe, vice Wall, 

resigned. 
2nd Class Constable Joseph Provis, vice Skin­

ner, resigned. 
To be Water Police Constable : 

Prank B. Wilson, vice Hill, resigned. 
To be 2nd Class Constables : 

Probation Constable Patrick Muldowney, vice 
McHale, resigned. 

Probation Constable Thomas Hesketh, vice 
Tucker, resigned. 

Probation Constable William Pusey, vice 
Kingsley, resigned. 

To be Probation Constables from the dates speci­
fied : 

Frederick Charles Pollard, from 4th October. 
Louis Vincent Simpson, from Sth October. 

2nd Class Constable J. G. Graham to be dis­
missed, with loss of pay and allowances, from 
the 1st inst. 

GEO. PHILLIPS, 
Commissioner of Police. 

6-10-88. 

CO. "/sji—The following transfers will take effect 
from this date : — 

1st Class Constable H. Meginness from Bun­
bury to Geraldton. 

1st Class Constable Patrick Field from Ger­
aldton to Wyndham. 

2nd Class Constable John Crockett from Perth 
to Wyndham. 

2nd Class Constable Arthur Crowe from Wynd­
ham to Perth. 

2nd Class Constable James Siffleet from Wynd­
ham to Roebourne. 

Probation C(mstable Frederick C. Pollard to 
Wyndham. 

Probation Constable Louis Vincent Simpson to 
Carnarvon, to do boat duty. 

GEO. PHILLIPS, 
Commissioner of Police. 

6-10-88. 

Police Department, 
9th October, IS'^fi. 

CO. 7672.—The Commissioner of Police having 
reason to believe that in some cases members of the 
Force have resorted to the use of firearms under 
circumstances which did not justify their use, din-ets 
the attention of the Force generally to the following 
Eules relating to the use of arms by the Police. 

U S E OF ARMS BY POLICE. 
The Police should always remember that they are 

a Civil and not a Military Force, and that it is 
nnder the exceptional circumstances existing in 
Western Australia that they are armed with deadly 
weapons to be used on rare and exceptional occa­
sions. 

The Police, in common with all other subjects of 
the Queen, are in no case permitted by law to use 
more force than is necessary for the effecting of a 
lawful purpose or the resisting of unlawful aggres­
sion. Though, when armed with a warrant, the 
Police have, as to the pursuit and capture of felons, 
greater powers than Her Majesty's other subjects, 
they are equally bound to remember this principle. 

In reading the following rules offered for their 
guidance, the Police must clearly understand that 
the use of firearms with fatal effect is only justified 
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in the last resort, when all other means, such as, for 
example, wounding or disabling, are exhausted, or 
are ineffectual, or impossible. 

The Police are armed to enable them successfully 
to overcome opposition to lawful arrests, and to pro­
tect themselves against armed interference in the 
execution of their duty. I t is therefore of the 
utmost importance that they should clearly under­
stand under what circumstances they are justified in 
resorting to the use of the weapons with which they 
are entrusted. 

2. I t is only in the apprehension or detention of 
felons that a constable would be justified in proceed­
ing to extremities, that is when the constable is 
armed with a warrant for a felony, or when, not hav­
ing a warrant, a felony is committed within his own 
view or when he is in immediate pursuit of a person 
whom he knows to have committed a felony; and, in 
such cases, in order to make the resort to firearms 
justifiable, there -must be an apparent necessity to which 
he must be reduced iu arresting, or detaining the 
felon. 

3. If a constable endeavor to apprehend a person 
who has committed a felony, or a person whom he is, 
by a proper warrant, authorised to apprehend for 
felony, and such person flies, knowing the intention 
to arrest for such felony, and with a view to prevent 
such arrest, he may be lawfully fired upon, provided 
he cannot be otherwise apprehended. 

At what particular period of a struggle, or pursuit, 
the impossibility of overtaking the person flying be­
comes manifest must depend upon the circumstances 
of each case. 

If the constable is better mounted than the person 
he is endeavoring to arrest, or the place where the 
parties are is such that assistance is likely to be ob­
tained before the escape can be fully effected, or if in 
any other way there is reasonable ground for sup­
posing that the arrest can be accomplished in that 
particular pursuit, the officer ought not, in any of 
those cases, to use firearms. He is not, however, 
bound to let a felon or person whom be is authorised 
by warrant to arrest for felony, escape from him 
because he may have reason to think that be can 
find him easily at some other time. It is his duty 
to arrest the person whom he is so authorised or 
commanded to'arrest, as soon as he sees him, and, 
if he cannot otherwise overtake him, he may fire 
upon him. Constables ought, in all cases to be 
extremely cautious in resorting to such an extreme 
step as the use of firearms, but when neccesity 
occurs they must do their duty, and the law will 
protect them. 

The preceding observations apply only to the case 
of an officer firing to prevent the escape of a felon. 
Should the officer be resisted, and his own life 
placed in jeopardy, he may then use firearms, not for 
the purpose of preventing an escape, but in self-
defence. 

4. A constable, in the execution of his duty, can 
fire upon a person who assaults and resists him ; 
that is, he may repel force with force, and if the 
person resisting is unavoidably killed in a struggle, 
the constable is justified. 

5. Where a felony has been committed, and the 
felon does not resist, but merely flies to avoid arrest, 
if the constable should pursue and injure or even 
kill him in the pursuit, when he cannot otherwise be 
taken, the constable is justified. 

6. So if a felon, after an arrest, break away as he 
is being taken to gaol, and his pursuers cannot re­
take him without firing upon him, they are justified 
in doing so, but it must be known to them that the 
man is a felon. 

7. A constable seeing a person running away with 
goods is not justified in shooting at such person, 
although he cannot arrest him without firing, un­
less he knows that he has committed a felony in 
taking such goods. I t is not sufficient that such 
person had in fact so committed a felony. 

8. If a person, having actually committed a felony, 
will not suffer himself to be arrested, but stands on 
his own defence, or fly so that he cannot possibly be 
apprehended alive by those who pursue him, with or 
without a warrant from the Magistrate, the constable 
in pursuit would be justified in firing upon him. 

9. A Police Constable on duty at a gaol or any 
other place in which prisoners are confined, is 
justified in firing on any prisoner attempting to 
escape, who assaults or resists the constable en­
deavoring to retake or secure him, or on a prisoner 
convicted of felony, who persists in flying from the 
gaol or other place of confinement, when the use of 
firearms by the Police Constable is apparently a 
matter of necessity so that otherwise the prisoner 
will escape. 

10. I t is particularly imjjressed upon all officers 
of Police, that the above rules apply to cases of 
arrest aud pursuit of aboriginal natives as well as of 
other criminals. 

GEO. P H I L L I P S , 
Commissioner of Police. 

Stealing in Dwellings, from the 
Person, &c. 

Vide Police Gazette,.1888, page 174, C.I. 537. 
Perth.—The dressing case, desk, and tobacco jar, 

described in above reference, have been found in an 
unoccupied dwelling in Adelaide Terrace. 

Williams.—On the 23rd ult., from the person of 
Thomas Harrison, at the " Mount Pleasant" Inn, 
Arthur Eiver,—cheque for ^ 5 9s. lOd., and gold 
signet ring. William Jones, exp., late 5903, has 
been convicted of the unlawful possession of this 
property. Vide Apprehensions.— C.I. 542. 

Perth.—Between the 29th ult. and 2nd inst., from 
the premises of the W. A. Produce Company, 
Murray Stieet,—dgl National Bank note, torn in 
the middle; and on the night of the 2nd inst., from 
the same place,—about 10s. in silver, the property of 
the W. A. Produce Company.-—CI. 543. 

Perth.—On the night of the 3rd inst., from the 
pantry in owner's dwelling, Claremont,—1 121b. 
box of tea, 4 tins of "Van Hou ten ' s" cocoa, 7 
packets of wax candles, 2 boxes containing candied 
peel, and a long shaped tin containing butter, tbe 
property of P. Bird. Suspicion attaches to Mat­
thew Denison, t.l., Eeg. No. 10306.—CI. 544. 

On the night of the Sth inst., from out-
owner's premises, Hay Street,—4 pairs new 

Perth. 
side 
tweed trowsers, 2 of which are pepper and'salt color, 
and 2 light brown and red mixture, the buttons all 
stamped "Our own make," the property of Anselm 
Freecorn.—C.I. 545. 

Perth.—On the 3rd inst., from owner's drying 
ground, in Milligan Street,—! light grey shirt, 
brown band on neck and tucks on sleeves, the pro­
perty of Marian Nelson.—C.I. 546. 

Guildford.—On or about the 16th ult., from an 
unoccupied dwelling, at White's Mill,—<lectro-plated 
cruet stand with 4 bottles, rouud cut-glass salt 
cellar 2 flat irons, and 1 oval shaped galvanised iron 
tub, tbe property of Philip Tbacker.—C I 54? 

^ 
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Mount Wittenoom.—On the 30th A u g u s t last, from 
I lgabiddy hu t , Meeka Stat ion,—a quan t i ty of flour, 
sugar, and tea, the property of P . J . Gibbons. Yen­
ar inga alias Billy, ab. nat , , commit ted this larceny. 
Vide W a r r a n t s Issued.—C.I . 548. 

Mount Wittenoom.—On the Sth ult . , from I lga­
biddy hu t , Meeka Sta t ion,—a quant i ty of flour, 
sugar, tea, tobacco, matches, and mut ton , the pro­
perty of P . J . Gibbons. Mingacorra , ab. nat . , com­
mitted this larceny. Vide W a r r a n t s Issued,—C.I . 
549. 

Newcastle.—On the 4th inst. , from the railway 
train, between Clackline and Newcastle,—2 brown 
cotton singlets marked fl in circle, and 2 embroidered 
pillow cases ( Indian make) , tbe property of 
Mahamed Bux. Suspicion attaches to Thomas 
Gibson, an engine driver .—C.I. 550. 

York.—On or about the 28th ult., from owner's 
premises,—1 steel spade, 1 American axe, and 1 
grub hoe, the property of Charles E d w a r d s . Wil­
liam Gow, exp., late 8271, is charged with this 
larceny. Vide Apprehensions.—C.I. 551. 

Yeirk.—On the 2nd inst., from the person of John 
Ingram, near Monger 's Bridge,—2 new felt ha t s . 
William Gow, exp., late 8271, committed this lar­
ceny. Vide Apprehensions.—C.I . 552. 

York.—On or about the 7th inst., from owner's 
premises,—brindled kangaroo dog pup, broken tail, 
answers to the name of " T ip , " the property of E . 
E . Parker .—C.I . 553. 

York.—On the 2nd inst., from the verandah of J . 
H. Monger 's store,—2 parcels addressed " Eev. P . 
Lynch,"—one containing 5 yards of calico, and the 
other 21bs. of leaf tobacco, the jiroperty of Eev. F. 
Lynch. Suspicion at taches to Wm. Gow, exp., late 
8271.—C.I. 554. 

Fremantle.—During the last month at different 
times, from owners' store and yard, Essex Street,— 
part of the contents of several cases of whiskey, and 
of beer, also several bags of potatoes, the property 
of Messrs. Eoby Wood & Co. Amongst the bottles 
of whiskey stolen, 6 are labelled with green sham­
rock, aud marked " Shamrock whiskey." Suspicion 
attaches to Joseph Poole, formerly in the employ of 
Messrs. Wood & Co.—C.I. S55. 

F\emaulle.—On the 27th ult. , from the cloak room 
at the Town Hall ,—a blue woollen shawl, the pro­
perty of Caroline Eyland. Suspicion at taches to a 
girl named Kate DriscoU.—C.I. 556. 

Perth.—On the 8th inst. , from the bar of the 
" Governor Broome " Hotel,— canvas bag, containing 
1 pair dark tweed trowsers, 1 brown woollen shirt , 
1 white cotton handkerchief, and some oranges and 
sweetmeats, the property of Henry Vickery. Sus­
picion attaches to Ambrose Harr ison, exp., la te 8572. 
—C.L 557. 

Apprehensions 
Vide Police Gazette, Victoria, 1.S.S8, pa^e 141. 

P R A N K O L I V E R alias H U S B A N D alias E O B I N S O N , 

at Carnarvon, on the 17th ult. , by Corporal Taylor, 
on a warrant issued a t Per th , under " The Fugit ive 
Offenders Act, 1881 . " Eemanded to Per th . 

Vide C.I. 542. 

W I L L I A M J O N E S , exp., late 5903, at A r t h u r Eiver, 

Williams District, on the 24th ult. , by Corporal 

Beresford; unlawful possession of the property 
above mentioned. 6 months h.l. 

Viele Police Gazette, 1888, page 166 fWar ran t s Issued) . 

E D W A R D E U D O L P H , at Albany, on tbe 29th ult. , 

by P.C. Joseph Smyth. 

THOMAS T U R N E R , at Albany, on the 28th ult. , by 
Cox. Hayman ; vagrancy. 1 month h.l. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 148. 

EocKiNGBONG, ab. nat., brought up at Eoebourne , 
ou the 27th Augus t last. Discharged. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 148. 

B I L L Y alias TALBERABUNG, ab. nat. , brought up 

at Eoebourne, on the 25th Augus t l a s t ; larceny, 
discharged. Shooting with intent to murder, 12 
months h.l. 

Vide Police Gazette. 1888, page 174. 

Correction.—The late Eeg. No. of B . Longstaff is 
8059. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 175. 

J A M E S T R E W has been discharged by order of the 

Attorney General. 

A H K E E (Chinaman) , a t Geraldton, on the 25th 
ult., by P.C. N(.'wton ; vagrancy. 3 months h.l. 

B I L L B I L L , ab. nat., a t Nor thampton , on the 1st 
inst., by L.S. P a t t e n ; disorderly conduct. I s . fine 
and 3 months h.l. 

THOMAS SAMPEY, exp., late 6450, at Geraldton, on 
the 4th inst., by P.C. O 'Nei l ; disorderly conduc t 
I s . fine and 3 months h.l. 

A L I C E E I T C H I E , a t Fremant le , on the 2nd iust., by 
Corj)l. Connor ; vagrancy. 3 months h.l. 

W I L L I A M W O L F E N D E N , exp., late 10057, a t Fre­
mantle, on the 2nd inst., by P.C. P i lk ing ton ; 
vagrancy. 3 months h.l. 

A N D R E W P E T E R S O N , on board the barque " Char­
lotte Padbury ," at Fremant le , on the Sth inst., by 
W.P.C. Cook; broaching cargo, 6 weeks h . l . ; as­
sault ing J . E . Bush, the mate of the vessel, 10 weeks 
b.l., cumulative. 

Viele C.I. 551 and 552. 

W I L L I A M Gow, exp., late 8271, at York, on the 

3rd inst., by P.C. K i n n a n e ; drunk and incapable 
10s. fine or 14 days h . l . ; larceny of 2 felt ha t s , 2 
months h.l. (Property recovered) ; larceny of spade 
axe and hoe, remanded. Property recovered. 

M I C H A E L O ' D O N N E L L , at Per th , on the 7th inst., 
by Lance-Corpl. Gee ; vagrancy, supposed lunatic . 
Eemanded for medical examination. 

Property Lost. 
Guildford.—Between the 16th and 24th ult., on 

the Pe r th road,—small gold token, being tbe free 
pass for M . L . C ' s on Government railways, the pro­
perty of E . E . Brockman. 

Perth.—On the 26th ult., in city,—parcel contain­
ing a doll and sundry tt>ys, addressed " Mis . Diax,' 
the property of Joseph Sowden. 



180 

Perth.—On the 3rd inst, (supposed in railway 
carriage), at Guildford or Perth,—red and white 
carpet bag containing a light tweed suit, white shirt 
with collar marked " J. E. North," 1 pair reddish 
brown merino socks, and 1 light green silk kerchief, 
the property of John Sermon. 

Perth.-On the 3rd inst., in city,—South Aus­
tralian Jubilee medal and gold spring ring attached, 
the property of W. J. Laker. 

Perth.—On the 4th inst., in St. George's Ter­
race,—parcel containing 12 yards common white 
binding, the property of John Brown. 

JINNACOONDIE alias PETEE, ab. nat., stout, well 
made figure, age about 20 years, height about 5ft. 
7in., round visage; deserting the service of P. J . 
Gibbons. Dated Meeka Station, 21st September, 
1888. 

Perth. Ou the 6th inst., in St. George's Ter­
race,—red morocco leather purse with elastic band, 

Perih.—On the 29th ult., in Douro Street,— 
lady's gold keeper ring, partly chased, stamped 
inside " V.E.N., Kimberley 18 ct.," the property of 
Mrs. A. Day. 

Perth.—On the Sth inst., in St. George's Hall,— 
lady's plaited hair bracelet, gold fastenings, set with 
pearls, the property of Miss Howes. 

Fremantle.—On the Sth inst., in town,—black 
cloth jacket trimmed with fur, the property of Mrs. 
William A. Stone. 

Warrants Issued. 
Vide C.I. 548. 

YENARINGA alias BILLY, ab. nat., slight build, age 
about 23 years, height 5ft. 6in., full visage, deformed 
both hips, walks very lame, a shepherd; larceny. 
Dated Meeka Station, 17th September, 1888. 

Miscellaneous. 
DANIEL CREAM ; charged at Geraldton, on the 

2nd inst., by P.C. Walch ; selling whiskey without a 
license. ^30 fine and costs and 7 days h.l., or 3 
months h.l. in default ot distress. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 11, C.I. 26. 
THOMAS WARDELL, t.l., Eeg. No. 10143 (pris-

containing i;3 13s., gold and silver, the property of J />-°er under sentence) ; brought up at Fremantle, 
Miss HilHar > r r J ^ j^^^/on the-eOth-nlt., charged by Sub-Inspector Lawrence. 

with larceny of the watch mentioned in above refer, 
ence. 12 months b.l. Property recovered. 

Vide C.I. 549. 

MINGACOORA alias TOBY, ab. nat., stout, age about 
19 years, height 5ft. Sin., full visage; larceny. 
Dated Meeka Station, 17th September, 1888. 

THOMAS EEYNOLDS, charged at York, on the 2nd 
inst., by Mary Jane Wilkins; malicious injury to 
property, by destroying 2 blankets. 25s. fine and 
damages and costs. 

Conditional Release Holders. 
JAMES MCMANUS, Eeg. No. 9509, reported leaving 

Northam, on the 29th ult., for Perth. Intends to 
reside in Perth. 

WILLIAM HAMILTON, Eeg. No. 8880, reported 
leaving the Canning, on the 30th ult., for Jarrahdale. 
Intends to reside at Jarrahdale. 

UNACORRA ffZi'as GEORGIE, ab. nal., slight build, 
age about 20 years, height about Sft. 8in., full visage ; 
BONA alias BOB, slight build, age about 19 years, 
height about Sft. 3in., round visage ; BIBBURANGOO 

alias JOHNNY, slight build, age about 17 years, 
height about Sft., long visage; NULANUNAGH alias 
POT BELLY, very stout, age about 24 years, height 
about Sft. 6in., round visage, and JUNNACUNGIA alias 
JIMMY, slight build, age about 21 years, height about 
Sft. 4in., long thin visage, slightly bow-legged; de­
serting the service of P. J. Gibbons. Dated Meeka 
Station, 17th September, 1888. 

WILLIAM FLICKER, Eeg. No. 10302, reported 
leaving Fremantle, on the 2ud inst., for Beverley. 
Intends to reside at Beverley. 

Horses and Cattle. 
York.—Sold on the 3rd inst., by order of Alpin P. 

Thomson, J.P.,—bay gelding, black p^unts, 5 years 
old, 14 hands high, no brands. 

Northampton.—Stolen or strayed from owner's run 
at Mugaway, in September last,—bright bay filly, 
rising 2 years old, branded Q O on near ribs, the 
property of Charles Murcey. 

Suspicion a.ttaches to Patrick Eyau, of the Mur­
chison Eiver. 

Con­
dition. 

Free. . . 
Do. ... 
Do. ... 
Do. ... 
Do. .. 
Exp. 
Free .. 
Do. ... 

Exp. 

Free... 
Do. ... 

Prisoners tried at the 

Reg. No. 

10175 

9777 

Name. 

King, John Henry 
Johnson, Thomas 
Wiltshire, Thomas ... 
Dunne, Patk. Edward 
Nicholls, James 
Johnson, Daniel 
Vaut^hjin, Percival 
Jarvis , James ... 

Jellis, .Tohn, alias 
Wrighton 

Sears, John 
Mayhew, Walter Adam 

Supreme Court, Perth, commencing Wednesday, iJrd October, 188S. 

offence. 

Perjnry 
Forgery 
\ l a r c e n y .. 

Larceny 
Forgery 
Larceny from the person 
Bnrglary; .Shooting- with 

intent to kill 
Assault with intent to 

ravish 
Perjury 
Obtaining money by false 

pretences 

District. 

Guildford 
P e r t h 
Nor tham 

Per th 
Do 

Guildford ... 
Fremant le ... 

York 

Pe r th 
Fremantle ... 

Police Qazette 
page. 

1888. 
132 

129, 1.36 
1.36 

141 
114 

141, 151 
l:!9, 150 
1.51, 158 
162, 106 

166, 175 
174 

Verdict. 

Not guilty 
Guilty 
Not guilty 

Guilty 
Guilcy 
Guilty 

Guilty 

Not guilty 

How disposed of. 

Discharged. 
9 months h.l. 
Discharged. 

Nolle prosequi. 
4 years h.l. 
1 years h. l . 
7 years p.s. (concur­

rent) ; 15 years p.s. 
2 years h. l 

Prosecution abandoned. 
Discharged. 
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P R I S O N E R S D I S C H A R Q - E D . 
'Jon-

l i t lon. 

Free 

Exp. 
T.L. 
Free 
Do. 
Exp, 
Female 

T.L. 
Free 
Exp. 
Juvenile 

Free 
Exp. 
Femftlc 

Exp. 
Female 

Do. 
Exp. 

Free 

Exp. 

Reg. No. 

9600 
10148 

8253 

9112 

8295 

9677 

10247 

8539 

1 -
j 6450 

Free 

Malay 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Exp. 
Female 

10228 

Where 
Committed. IMte of Dischar»£t. 

From Fremantle Prison, during tlie two weeks 

Keid, Lawrence ... 
Lamsdale , Samuel 
Veasey, W m . 
Heske th , John 
Timson, Rober t ... 
Johnson , Hendr ick 
Donnelly, Phi l ip ... 
Anderson, Celia ... 
Dewhirs t , Joseph. . . 
Wandl i s s , Thos. ... 
Hole, .John 
Winde r , Rober t ... 
Cummins , John F . 
Byrne , Pa t r i ck 
Wethe ra l l , Ann ... 
Johnson, Charles ... 
Heap , Mary 
Dogher ty , El iza ... 
Fisher , Samuel,aZias 

James Davies 

Debtor 
Embezzlement 
Drunk and incapable 
A t t e m p t to commit buggery 

J Refusing du ty ... 

Drunk and incapable 
Drunk and incapable 
Breach of regula t ions 
Disorderly conduct 
Disorderly conduct 
Larceny 
Drunk and disorderly 
Drunk and disorderly ... 
D r u n k a n d incapalde 
Drunk and incapable 
Drunk and disorderly 
Vagrancy ... 
Deser t ing service. . . 

ending Saturday 

... 4 iveeks impr isonment 
1 in in th h.l . . . . 
21 days h.l 
10 years p.s. . . . 

4 weeks h.l. each ... 

10s. fine or 7 days h.l . 
6 weeks h.l. ... 
3 months h.l. 
I s . fine & 6 months h.l. 
Is . fine &- 2 months h.l. 
1 month h.l 
20s. fine or 14 days h.l. 
1 month h.L.. . 
21 days h.l 
10s. fine or 14 days h.l. 
Is . fine k 3 months h.l. 
31s. 6d. fine or 21 days . 
2 months h.l. 

6th October, 1888. 

F r e m a n t l e 
P e r t h ... 
Do. 
F r e m a n t l e 

) 
> 24th Sept. 

) 
Do. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Pe r t h ... 
F reman t l e 
Do. 
P e r t h ... 
F r eman t l e 
Guildford 
F reman t l e 
Do. 
Guildford 

>25tli do. 

26th 

I 27th 
do. 

do. 

29th do. 

From Geraldton Gaol, during the two weeks ending Saturday, 29ih Sepitember, 1888. 

Mull ins , John ... L a r c e n y ; larceny 

Sampey, Thos. ... i Drunk and incapable 

From Newcastle Gaol, during the week ending Saturday, 6th October, 1888. 

Meghar , Michael ... | Drunk and incapable , 21 days h.l I Nor tham 

6 weeks h.l. 
h.L 

21 days h.l 

;i months Geraldton 

Do. 

3rd 

4 th 

• Sth 

6th 

21st 

26th 

Oct. 
do. 

do. 

do. 

Sept. 

do. 

6th Oct. 

From Derby Gaol during the three weeks ending Saturday, Isi September, 1888. 

I 1 month h.l j Derby 
... I 1 mon th h.L... ... I Do. 
... I 3 months h.l. ... Do. 
... 1 month h.l . . . . ... Do. 

Siemen 
Ka tchong .. 
Liam Ah Phong 
Sublan, Joseph 

Deser t ing service. . . 
Deser t ing service.. . 
Deser t ing service. . . 
Larceny 

From Bunbury Gaol, during the week ending Saturday, 29th Sepitember, 1888. 

Rhodes, Gilfread ... , Larceny ... ... I m o n t h h . l . ... . Bridgetown 
Jenk ins , Mary Ann ! Vagrancy ... ... ... ... i I m o n t h h . l . ... ' Do. 

17th Aug. 

23rd do. 
1st Sept. 

29th Sept. 

Pree 
Do. 
Do. 
Exp. 7177 

From Albany 

J o n e s , W m . 
M i n e r s , C h a r l e s . . . 
T u r n e r , T h o m a s . . . 

! K e y t e , D a n i e l 

Gaol, during the week 

A s s a u l t i n g p o l i c e 
S u p p o s e d l u n a t i c 
D r u n k a n d incapaVjle 

1 D i s o r d e r l y c o n d u c t 

ending Saturday, 29th September, 1888. 

1 m o n t h h . l . . . . | A l b a n y . . . 
D e t a i n e d ; D o . 
20s . fine or 21 d a y s h . l . ' D o . 
I s . fine & 1 m o n t h h . l . 1 D o . 

2 4 t h S e p t . 
2Gth d o . 
2 7 t h d o . 
2 8 t h d o . 

List of Unexecuted Warrants for the Quarter eudiuj*- .'iOtli September. 1S88. 

Aborgoora ... 
Alley 
Bunger 
Caii*uinarra ... 
Carrim, Ahtnat 
Chibenbina ... 
Chinta 
Bnlmaltey ... 
Harry 
Illbitrnallie ... 
Johnson, Charles . 
Khu Ah Hoa 
Kiokalara ... 
Kielbiing 
Kobee 
Kundan 
Mnckie 
Miiry 
Mooregar 
IVKirgau, Henry 
Mnudeldenna 
-Miingi-omaua 
Ntinura 
Nimgarra 
Noorie 
Noongi 
Pedro 
Pollyjoo 
Pompey 
Quibbling Jimmy . 
Turugy 
Tit:er 
Wadera 
Wooderbina... 
Windemarra 
Weenung 
Wooramacoo 
\'em wan 
Yirriga 
Yaiinajnarra 

Date uf Issue. Wliere issued. Police Gazette Reference. 

1 

... 

'.'.'. 
... 
... 

. 

28 th A u g u s t , 1888 
7 t h J u l y , 1888 
15th J u n e , 1888 
3 r d J u l y , 18as 
7 t h J u l y , 18,s8 
l l t h J u l y , 1888 
l l t h J u l y , 1888 
2()th J u n e , 1888 
l l t h J u l y , 1888 
3 r d J u l y , 1.S88 
26 th J u n e , 1888 
23rd J u n e , 1888 
l l t h J u l y , 1888 
l l t h J u l y , 1888 
l l t h J u l y , 1888 
l l t h J u l y , 1888 
20th J u n e , 1888 
2 0 t h J u n e , 1888 
7 th Augii tf t , 1888 
26 th J t i n e , 18S8 
17th A u g u s t , 1888 ... 
15 th S e p t . , 1888 

'. l l t h J u l y , 1888 
3 r d J u l y , 1888 
l l t h Aug-u.^t, 1888 .. 
12th S e p t . , 18S8 
7 t h J u l y , 1888 
17th A u g u s t , 1888 ... 
17th A u g u s t , 1888 ... 

i . 2 4 t h J u l y , 188S 
... ICth J u l y , 18.88 
... l o t h S e p ! . , 1888 

n t h J u l y , 1888 
... 11th J u l y , 1888 
.. l l t h J u l y , 1888 
... 3 r d J u l y , 1888 
... . ird J u l y , 1.S8S 
... 3 r d J u l y , 1888 
... 3 r d J u l y , 1888 

2 0 t h S e p t . , 1888 

C a r n a r v o n 
P e a r l i u g G r o u n d s 
C a r n a r v o n 
D e r b y 
P e a r l i n g G r o u n d s ... 
E o e h o i u ' n e 
D o 
D o 
D o 
D e r h y 
A l h a n y 
E o e b o t i m e 
D o 
D o 
D o 
D o 
D o 
D o 
C a r n a r v o n 
A l h a n y 
K o e b o u r n e 
D o 
D o 
D e r b y 
C a r n a r v o n 
Y o r k 
P e a r l i n g G r o u n d s ... 
E o e b o u r n e 
D o 
B u n b u r y 
C a m . T r v o n 
E o e b o i u ' n e 
D o 
D o 
D o 
D e r b y 
D o 
D o 
D o 
N e w c a s t l e 

D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e | 
D e s e r t i n g s h i p 
D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e 
S h e e p - s t e a l i n g 
D e s e r t i n g s h i p ... 
C a t t l e s t e a l i n g 
D o 
L a r c e n y 
C a t t l e s t e a l i n g 
S h e e p - s t e a l i n g 
D e s e r t i n g s h i p .. 
D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e 
C a t t l e s t e a l i n g 
D o 
D o 
D o 
D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e 
D o 
D o 
D e s e r t i n g s h i p 
D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e 
L a r c e n y 
C a t t l e s t e a l i n g 
S h e e p - s t e a l i n g 
D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e 
A s s a u l t ... 
D e s e r t i n g s h i p 
L a r c e n y 
D o 
D o . 
D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e 
L a r c e n y 
C a t t l e s t e a l i n g 
D o -
Do-
S h e e p s t e a l i n g 
D o 
D o •.. 
D o 
D e s e r t i n g s e r v i c e 

P a g e . 
175 
150 
150 
150 
150 
150 
150 
123 
150 
150 
123 
123 
150 
150 
150 
150 
123 
123 
150 
123 
156 
175 
l.>0 
150 
150 
! . • : , 

1.50 
156 
156 
136 
150 
175 
1.50 
1.50 
150 
150 
l.iO 
1.50 
150 
171 
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Uazette 
No. 

1 

3 

8 

9 

29 

.53 

54 

81 

83 

84 

85 

124 
139 

155 
214 

221 
234 
235 

236 
238 
2 « 
•246 
264 
268 
272 
273 
274 

276 
289 
292 
.321 
317 
.322 
313 
323 
328 
329 
.330 
337 
:5;38 
:j.39 
341 
:«2 
343 
344 
.345 

Name 

Righton, Henry 

Goodland, William .. 

Parkinson, Henry 

Foster, Jaines 

Souiherden, Langley... 

Smith, Geo 

Wilson, George 

Callcy, Thomas 

Parker, Henry 

Wilson, John 

Wilingo 
Hurley, James 

Gnandonba 
Ejerrimurra 

Moothio a Blowem ... 
Billgooroo 
Delthritha alias Indar-

m'jn 
Jenawandoo alias Peer 
Kigawroo 
Kigangroo 
Nanulanger 
Birinoo 
Bardingooroo 
Johnny 
Watcatchu oJJos Dickey 
Coolingarra alias 

Charley 
Wilga alias Dickey ... 
Yeelamurrah ,. 
Jamison, Joseph 
Captain 
Narboanna 
Cockey 
Kelly, James 
Beddingnerdy 
Gabeyjerra 
Thalangarry 
Ginnabinbang 
Jenny 
Jemima 
Mary 
Eouhoiirn 
Toby 
Coomarrah 
Coonderoi^ 
Jackey 

ESC^i^EJD 
Eeg. No. 

4620 

Con­
dition. 

P.P. 

8209 do. 

10097 B . C P . 

8674 1 P.P. 

8263 ' T.L. 

7555 

6141 

8149 

8531 

8676 

9358 

9203 

10216 

7470 

do. 

do. 

Ab. nat. 
T.L. 

ab. nat. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do 
ab. nat. 

T.L. 
ab .nat . 

do. 
do. 
T.L. 
do. 

ab.nat . 
do. 
do. 
do. 

ah. n. f. 
do. 

ab. nat. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Date of escape. 

10th Oct., 1868 

16th Dec, 1870 

iOth Aug., 1873 ... 

Sth March, 11'4 ... 

.5th Oct., 1876 

17th July, 1868 

24th Feb., 1870 

9th Nov., 1872 

l l th January, 1870 .. 

30th Nov., 1867 

19th January, 1867... 

22nd Sept., 1879 ... 
22nd .March, 1880 ... 

10th September, 1880 
23rd October, 1882... 

21st March, 1883 ... 
15th May, 1883 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

7th March, 1884 ... 
do. 

6th May, 1884 
9th July, 1884 

do. 

do. 
Sth Dec , 1885 
Mth January, 1886... 
16th Nov., 1886 ... 
29th Nov., 1886 ... 
1st D e c , 1886 
Dec. 1885 

U t h D e c , 1886 
25th April, 1887 ... 

do. 
do 

3rd March, 1888 ... 
do. 
do. 

2Cth April, 1888 ... 
2.3rd June, 1888 ... 
16th do. 
21st July, 1888 
22nd Ju ly , 1888 ... 

P'RISOISTEIIS. 
District from. 

Perth 

Fremantle ... 

Perth 

Fremantle ... 

York 

Fremantle ... 

Do 

Jarrahdale ... 
Fremantle ... 

Roebourne ... 
Gascoyne 

Do 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Mt. Wittenoom 
do. 

Roebourne ... 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
Roebourne ... 
Hameliu 
Roebourne ... 
Guildford ... 
Derby 
Geraldton ... 
Beringarra ... 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Roebourne ... 
do. 
do. 

Cossack 
Derby 

do. 
Roebourne ... 
Derby 

Description and remarks. 

.Middling stout, age 46 years, Sft. Oin. high, sandy hair, dark 
btown eves, long visage, fresh complexion, HK on each arm; 
farm laborer. 

Stout, broad shoulders, 35 years of age, .ift. 7|in. high, dark 
brown hair, bald, light hazel eyes, long visage, fair complexion, 
anchor and J right arm, sailor and mermaid left arm, has a spot 
size of h.ilt a crown on left side of head void of hair, walks with 
a quick short step, turns right foot outward ; supposed to have 
gone to South Australia with Bernard Stein. 

Stout, 40 vears ot age, 5ft. Iin. high, brown hair, oval visage, 
dark complexion, bayonet stab in neck, D left side, bullet mark 
on right leg, willow left arjii, J right arm. 

."Middling stout, 37 ye.irs of age, Sft. O.̂ in. high, brown hair, grey 
eyes, ov.il visage, fresh complexion, dot and H on left arm. 

Stout, age 33 years, 5ft. 5 Jin. high, brown hair, hazel eyes, oval 
visage, sallow complexion, flags, D 18, 1863 right arm, anchor, 
dart, heart, crown and bracelets left arm. 

Stout, 40 yeais of age, .5ft. 7 »m. high, dark brown hair, dark 
hazel eyes, oval visage, sallow complexion, sailor, female, and 3 
flags left arm. 

Stout, 4.5 years of age, Sft. 3|in. high, dark brown hair, blue eyes, 
full visage, dark complexion, star on right hand, ship on left 
arm, crown and flag on right arm. 

Slight, age 49, .5it. 4in. high, brown hair, grey eyes, oval visage, 
tair complexion, .scar corner i ight eye, sear right arm, scar left 
shin. 

Shght, age 38, Sft. 8^in. hijih, led hair, grey eyes, oval visage 
sallow coiniilexion, scar on forehead, D left breast, pockpitted. 

SUght, age 47, Sft. 4^in. high, blown hair, grey eyes, round vis­
age, fres . complexion, scar on chin. 

Middling stout, age 44, .5ft. 6in. hinh, hair fair and scanty, blue 
eyes, long visage, fair complexion, W.J. right hand, cut mark on 
right cheek, scar about one inch long below right knee. 

Middling stout, age 25, Sft. "in. high, oval visage. 
Stout, age 48, oft. 8in. high, b.own hair, grey eyes, lOund visage. 
sallow complexion, sear on forehead. 

Middling stout, age 30, .5ft. Oin. high, round visage. 
Middling stout, age 30, Sft. Sin. high, round visage. Vide Police 

Gazette, 1882, page 128. 
Stout, age 40 years, Sft. Tin hi^h, round visage. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1884, page 74. 
Do. do., do. 
Do. do., page 98. 
Do. do., page 157. 
Do. do., do. 

Do. Co., do. 
Vide Police Gazette, 1886, page 9. 

Do. do., page 26. 
Do. do., do. 213 
Do. do., do. 198 
Do. do., do. 217 
Do. do., do. 152 
Do. do.. 1887 do. 4 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., do. 16.5 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., 1888 do. 71 
Do. do., do. 71 
Do. do., do. 71 
Do. do., do. 113 
Do. do., do. 124 
Do. do., do. 12 
Do. do., do. 151 
Do. do., do, 151 

0 

By Authority: RTOHABD PETHEB, Government Printer, Perth 
i 
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This Geizette 'is publisheel for Police information only, and, the Pettice throughout the Colony 

eire instructed to ineike themselves thoroughly acquainted with the contents. 

GEO. PHILLIPS, Commissioner of Police. 

No. 42.] WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 17. [1888. 

Stealing in Dwellings, from the 

Person, &c. 
Victoria Plains.—On the night of the 3rd inst., 

from the premises of the New Norcia Mission,— 
9 sheep, the projierty of the New Norcia Mission.— 
C.I. 558. 

GereileUon.—Between the 'irtth n h . and 4th inst., 
from owner's premises, Bootnal,—lOlbs. new | inch 
Manilla rope, and a pickaxe with handle, the pro­
perty of J o h n Burns. Suspicion at taches to Robert 
Laurie, t.l., Reg. No. 10325.—C.I. 559. 

Fremantle.—On the 9th inst., from the till in 
owner's store, Essex Street ,—6s. in silver, the jn-o-
Iierty of Roby Woods & Co.—C.I. 560. 

Frememile.—On or about the 26t]i ult., from 
owner's dwelling at Rockingham,—1 oak chair, 5 or 
6 upright bars in back, branded J H under seat, the 
jiroperty of James A. Herber t . Suspicion at taches 
to William Colivie.—C.I. 561. 

Fremanile.—On or about the 12th inst., from an 
unfinished building in Quarry Street ,—a plasterer 's 
set square, the property of Joseph W . Armst rong .— 
C.I. 562. 

York.—On the l l t h inst., from the " C a s t l e " 
Hotel,— 1 pair moleskin trousers , 2 cotton shirts, 
one towel, and 1 handkerchief, the property of Henry 
Thornley. Will iam Turner , exp., late 4424, com­
mitted this larceny. Vide Apprehensions.—C.I . 563. 

Youndegin.—On the 9tli inst., from owner's hu t at 
Yoappin,—1 pair white moleskin r id ing t rousers , 1 
Crimean shirt, 1 cotton shirt , and 1 pair white cotton 
socks, all nearly new, and a new flour sack containing 
about 20 lbs. flour, the property of Wil l iam Green-
how alias Dixon. Susjucion a t taches to Michael 
Brady, jun .—C.I . 564. 

Apprehensions 

Vide Police Gazette, 188.S, paj^e 179. 

E D W A R D R U D O L P H , brought up at Albany, on the 
1st inst. Discharged. 

Vide I'olice Gazette, 1888, page 16,5. 

F E E D E E I C K A N D E E S O N , b rought up at Albany, on 

the 4th inst. 3 weeks h.l. 

E D W A R D DONOVAN, at Albauy, on the Sth inst., by 
P.C. E v a n s ; disorderly conduct. Is . fine and 1 
month h.l. 

C H A R L E S WASHINGTON V I N C E N T , t.L, Reg. No . 
10183, at Nor tham, on the 6th inst., by P.Cs. Carroll 
and W o o d s ; forging and u t te r ing a cheque for d£3 
2s. on the Union Bank, Pe r th , purpor t ing to be 
signed by Thomas Wild ing . Brought up at Nor­
tham, on the 12th inst. 8 years p.s. 

W I L L I A M C L A R K E , exp., late 5085, a t F reman t l e , 
on the 6th inst., by P.C. Gee ; indecent exposure. 
40s. fine or 1 month h.l. 

J O H N B A N K S , t.l., Reg. No. 9657, at Fremant le , on 
the 6th iust., by P.C. Ca r ro l l ; breach of regulat ions. 
Caut ioned. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1884, page IGO. ( W a r r a n t s Issued) . 

JACKY, ab. nat . , a t Gealin, Beverley, on the 3rd 

inst., by P.C. Doherty ; b rough t up at York, on the 
Sth inst. Discharged. 

Vide Police Gazette. 1888, page 179. 

W I L L I A M Gow, exp., late 8271, b rough t up a t 

York, on the Sth ins t . ; 1 month h.l. Cumula t ive . 

D A N I E L ROBINSON, exp., late 10043, at York, on 
the 9th inst., bv L.C. Laverv ; vagrancy. 3 mon ths 
h.l . 
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JAMES MCMULLEN, exp., late 10274, at York, on 
the l l t h inst., by P.C. O'Neil; vagrancy. 3 months 
h.l. 

Vide C.I. 563. 
WILLIAM TTJRNEE, exp., late 4424, at York, on 

the l l t h inst., by P.C. Casserly; larceny of the 
property described in above reference. Remanded. 
Property recovered. 

EDWAED FAGG, exp., late 10282, at Perth, on the 
15th inst., by L.C. Connor; vagrancy. Supposed 
lunatic. Remanded. 

Property Found. 
Northam. — On tbe 23rd ult., near the Avon 

bridge,—nearly new grey blanket. Now at the 
Police Station. 

Albany.—On the 17th ult., near the Post OfBce,— 
2 three-penny pieces. Now at the Police Station. 

Geraldton.—On the 23rd ult., on the sea beach,— 
5-chambered English bull-dog revolver. Now at 
the Police Station. 

Guildford.—On the 10th inst., at York Green­
mount,—cattle bell and chain. Now at the Police 
Station. 

Fremantle. — On the 24th ult., on the South 
Beach,—lady's black cashmere umbrella. On the 
1st inst., in town,—meerschaum pipe and case. On 
the 14th inst., near the Prison,—parcel of female's 
clothing. Now at the Police Station. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 170. 
Albany.—The 24 tins of jam above mentioned 

have been claimed by and handed to owner. 

Perth.-On the 26th ult., in Murray Street,— 
prayer book.—P.B. 165. On the 27th ult., in Ade-
laid'e Terrace,—saddle cloth.—P.B. 166. On the 29th 
ult., in St. George's Terrace,—lady's hat.—P.B. 167. 
On the 28th ult., in Stirhng Street,—old Geneva 
watch.—P.B. 168. On the 2nd inst., in Wellington 
Street,—child's hood.—P.B. 169. On the Sth inst., 
in Murray Street,—key and envelope.—P.B. 171. 
On the 4th inst., in St. George's Terrace,—small 
key and split ring.—P.B. 172. On the Sth inst., in 
Murray Street,—white table cloth.—P.B. 173. On 
the Sth inst., in William Street,—umbrella.—P.B. 
175. On the Mth inst., in Howick Street,—eye­
glasses.—P.B. 176. Now at Lost Property Ofiice. 
Ou the 6th inst., on the new Recreation Ground,— 
gold ring set with diamond.—P.B. 174. On the 
10th inst., in Roe Street,—gilt brooch containing 
hair.—P.B. 177. Now in possession of finders. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 39, P .B . 37. 
Perth.—The money above mentioned has been 

claimed by and handed to finder. 

Inquests. 
Victoria Plains.—On the 4th inst., before W. 

Padbury, J .P. and Acting Coroner, on the body of 
James CoUins, exp., late 7952, who died at Victoria 
Plains, on the 2nd inst. Verdict,—" Death fi-om 
natural causes." 

Property Lost. 
Perth.—On the 29th ult., in Fremantle or Perth, 

—large tweed overcoat, pepper and salt pattern, 
ventilated under each arm, the property of G. H. 
Bailey. 

Perth.—On the 9th inst., in city,—gold brooch, set 
with pearls and rubies, the property of Miss Morris­
son. 

Perth.—On the 23rd ult., on the Fremantle Road, 
—carriage lamp socket, the property of Ishmael 
Rogers. 

Perth.—On the 10th inst., in city,—brown felt 
saddle-cloth, the property of Ishmael Rogers. 

Perth.—On the 10th inst., supposed in William 
Street,—silver-plated carriage door-handle, the pro­
perty of Thomas Linton. 

Perth.—On the l l t h inst., near Town Hall,—black 
umbrella, the property of G. T. Poole. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 180. 
Perth.—Miss Hilliar's purse and money have been 

found. 

Vide FoUce Gazette, 1887, page 48. 
Bunbury.—Charles Trigwell's purse and bank-notes 

have been found. 

Fremantle.—On the l l t h inst., in town,—silver-
mounted Malacca cane, the property of Michael A. 
O'Meehan. 

Warrants Issued. 
Vide Police Gazette, 1887, page 198. 

DANIEL ROGERS not to be arrested. Warrant 
cancelled on the 9th inst. 

MoEBELL, ab. nat., middling stout, age about 30 
years, height Sft. 8in., round visage, a shepherd; 
deserting the service of Zachariah Pairhead. Dated 
Maplestead, Sth October, 1888. 

R. T. W. MANSFIELD, middling stout, age about 
38 years, height Sft. 9in., brown hair, sandy whiskers, 
oval visage, sallow complexion, a commission agent; 
being indebted to Neil McNeil, in the sum oi £9 
l i s . 3d. To be arrested at any seaport of the 
Colony, but not elsewhere. Dated Fremantle, 12th 
October, 1888. 

MICHAEL GRIFFIN, of Mount Ridley, Plantagenet 
District, stout build, age 25 years, height 6ft. 3in., 
brown hair, long visage, fresh complexion, a shep­
herd; wilful murder of ab. nat. Marabool. JOHN 
CocKEOFT, of Plantagenet, heavy build, age 23 years, 
height 5ft. 3in., blue eyes with slight squint, fair 
complexion, cross and man tattooed on arm, dressed 
when last seen in white mole breeches and leggings, 
striped cotton shirt, leather belt, and drab felt 
' billycock ' ha t ; being accessory to the murder. 

Dated Perth, 15th October, 1888. 
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Miscellaneous. 
ALFRED MCINTOSH, charged at Albany, on the 

4th inst., by his wife Mary ; threatening language 
and behaviour. To be bound over to keep the peace 
for 6 months. Imprisoned in default of sureties. 

HAEVEY CAETER and JOHN BAKEK, juveniles, 
charged at Fremantle, on the 9th inst., by Edward 
C. Ball; being on the premises of the Government 
Boys School for an unlawful purpose. 8s. fine each 
or 7 days imprisonment. 

ELIZABETH SMITH ; charged at Perth, on the 10th 
inst., by Dot. McNamara; selling beer without a 
license. ^£30 fine and 1 month h.l. 

MICHAEL BROWN ; charged at Perth, on the lOtb 
inst., by W. Greville; disorderly conduct. £o fine 
and costs and 6 months h.l. 

JOHN SEAES (half-caste), and JOHN CHARLES 
WILLIAMS (Cingalee) ; charged at Perth, on the 
12th inst., by Sergt. Claffey; disorderly conduct. 
Former 10s. fine and 6 months h.L; latter 10s. fine 
and 3 months h.l. 

G, 
inst. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 159. 
K. K. BOND ; brought up at Perth, on the 15th 

Committed for trial. 

Conditional Release Holders. 
WILLIAM FLICKER, Reg. No. 10302, reported 

arrival at Beverley, on the 3rd inst. Intends to 
reside at Beverlev. 

ESC^l^ED I^mSONERS 
Gazette 

No. Eeg. No. Con­
dition. Date of escape. District from. Description and remark s. 

81 

Righton, Henry 

.3 . Goodland, William .. 

8 Kearne.s Johnor Jas..., 

ft , Parkinson, Henry 

29 , Foster, James 
1 

.53 Souiherden, Langley... 

54 Smith, Geo 

Wilnon, George 

8.3 Calley, Thomas 

84 Parker, Henry 

85 Wilson, John ... 

124 Wilingo 
139 I Hurley, James 

155 j Gnandonba 
214 Ejerrimurra 

221 Moothio a Blowem .. 
234 Billgooroo 
235 Delthritha n/iffslndar-

man 
236 : Jenawandoo «?(•«« Peer 
238 Kigawroo 
244 Kigangroo 
246 Nanulanger 
264 Birinoo ... 
268 Bardingooroo 
272 Johnny ... 
273 Watcatchu a ?ias Dickey 
274 Coolingarra alias 

Charley 
276 Wilga alias Dickey 
289 Yeelamurrah .. 
292 Jamison, Joseph 
821 Captain 
317 Narboanna 
322 Cockey 
313 Kelly, James .. 
323 Beddingnerdy.. 
328 Gabeyjerra 
329 Thalangarry . 
330 Ginnabinbang 
337 Jenny ... 
338 Jemima 
339 Mary ... 
341 Eoubouru 
342 Toby ... 
343 I Coomarrah 
344 I Coonderong 
345 j Jackey ... 

1 
I 

4620 ' P.P. 

8269 do. 

10097 R.C.P. 

8674 ' P.P. 

8263 T.L. 

7555 ; do. 

6141 I do. 

8149 

8531 

8676 

9358 

9203 

10216 

7470 

Ah. nat. 
T.L. 

ab. nat. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
ab. nat. 
T.L. 

ab. nat. 
do. 
do. 
T.L. 
do. 

ah. nat. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

ah. n. f. 
do. 

ah. nat. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

10th Oct., 1868 

16th Dec, 1870 

10th Aug., 1873 . 

8th March, H,'4 

5th Oct., 1876 

17th July, 1868 

24th Feb., 1870 

Oth Nov., 1872 

Hth January, 1870 

30th Nov., 1867 

19th January, 1867 . 

22nd Sept., 1879 ... 
22nd March, 1880 ... 

IOth September, 1880 
23rd October, 1882... 

21st March, 1883 ... 
15th May, 1883 

do." 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

7th March, 1884 ... 
do. 

6th May, 1884 
9th July, 1884 

do. 

do. 
Sth Dec., 1885 
l l t h Januarv, 1886... 
16th Nov., 1886 ... 
29th Nov., 1886 ... 
1st Dec., 1886 
Dec. 1885 

U t h Dec., 1886 
25th April, 1887 ... 

do. 
do 

3rd March, 1888 ... 
do. 
do. 

2Cth April, 1888 ... 
23rd June, 1888 ... 
16th do. 
21st July , 1888 
22nd Ju ly , 1888 ... 

Perth. . . 

Fremantle 

Per th . . . 

Fremantle 

York ... 

Fremantle 

Do. ... 

Jarrahdale ... 
Fremantle ... 

Eoebourne ... 
Gascoyne 

Do 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Mt. Wittenoom 
do. 

Roebourne ... 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
Eoebourne ... 
Hamelin 
Eoeboume ... 
Guildford ... 
Derby 
Geraldton ... 
Beringarra ... 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Eoebonme ... 
do. 
do. 

Cossack 
Derby 

do. 
Eoeboume ... 
Derby 

Middling stout, age 46 years, Sft. Oin. high, sandy hair, dark 
blown eyes, long visage, fresh complexion, HK on each arm; 
farm laborer. 

Stout, broad shoulders, 35 years of age, .5ft. 7Jin. high, dark 
brown hair, bald, light hazel eyes, long \isagc, fair complexion, 
anchor and J right arm, sailor and mermaid left arm, has a spot 
size of half a crown on left side of head void of hair, walks with 
a quick short step, turns right foot outward ; supposed to have 
gone to South Australia with Bernard Stein. 

Stout, 40 years ot age, jft. t in. high, brown hair, oval ^•isage, 
dark complexion, bayonet stab in neck, L) left side, bullet mark 
on right leg, willow left arm, J right arm. 

Middling stout, 37 years of age, 5ft. 6^in. high, brown hair, grey 
eyes, oval visage, fresh complexion, dot and H on left arm. 

Stout, age 33 years, ,5ft. i\m. high, brown hair, hazel eyes, oval 
visage, sallow complexion, flags, D 18, 1863 right arm, anchor, 
dart, heart, crown and bracelets left arm. 

Stout, 40 years of age, Sft. 7jin. high, dark brown hair, dark 
hazel eyes, oval visage, sallow complexion, sailor, female, and 3 
flags left arm. 

Stout, 45 years of age, Sft. Sjin. high, dark brown hair, blue eyes, 
full visage, dark complexion, star on right hand, ship on left 
arm, crown and flag on right arm. 

Slight, age 49, Sft. 4in. high, brown hair, grey eyes, oval visage, 
fair complexion, scar corner right eye, scar right arm, scar left 
shin. 

Shght, age 38, St't. S.Jin, hijih, red hair, grey eyes, ov.al visage 
sallow complexion, sear on forehead, D left breast, pockpitted. 

Slight, age 47, Sft. 4Jin. high, brown hair, grey eyes, round vis­
age, fresii complexion, scar on chin. 

Middling stout, age 44, Sft. Oin. high, hair fair and scanty, blue 
eves, long visage, fair complexion, W.J. right hand, cut mark on 
right check, scar about one inch long below right knee. 

Middling stout, age 25, Sft. 7in. high, oval visage. 
Stout, age 4S, Sft. Sin. high, blown hair, grey eyes, lOund visage, 
sallow complexion, scar on forehead. 

Middling stout, age 30, Sft. Oin. high, round visage. 
Middling stout, age 30, Sft. .5in. high, round visage. Vide Police 

Gazette, 1882, page 128. 
Stout, ;ige 40 years, Sft. 7in. high, round visage. 

Vide Police Gazette, 18.84, page 71. 
Do. do., do. 
Do. do., page 98. 
Do. do., page 157. 
Do. do., do. 

Do. 
Vieie Police 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

do., 
Gazette 

do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do., 
do.. 

1887 

do. 
1886, page 9. 

page 26. 
do. 213 
do. 198 
do. 217 
do. 152 
do. 4 
do. 165 
do. 165 
do. 165 
do. 71 
do. 71 
do. 71 
do.113 
do. 124 
do. 12 
do. 151 
do. 151 

file:///isagc
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Con-
litioii. 

Exp. 
Do. 
T.L. 

Ab. nat. 

P K L s (_> JV K R « I J I S C H A R G H L i r ) 

Ueg. Xo. 

5019 
6992 
9530 

698 

Offence. 
Where 

Committed. 

From Newcastle Gaol, during the week ending Saturday, 13th October, 1888. 

Thomas, Henry 
Woolley, Thomas 
Mullanev, Michael 

20rf. fine or 7 days h.l. 
3 months h.l. 
1 month h.L... 

Newcastle 
Northam 
Newcastle 

Disorderly conduct 
Larceny 
Breach of regulations 

From Bottnest Gaol, during the week ending Saturday, 6th October, 1888. 

Cabagabenna aliei^ | Sheep-stealing I 12 months h.l. ... | Boebourne 
Jackey i 

Date ot Discharge. 

l l t h Oct. 

'- 12th do. 

3rd Oct. 

v i 

By Authority: RICHARD PETHEE, Government Printer, Perth. 
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are instructed to make themselves thoroughly acepiainted with the contents. 

GEO. PHILLIPS, Commissioner of Police. 

Xo. 43.] WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 24. [1888. 

Stealing in Dwelling-s, from the 
Person, &c. 

Kojonup).—On the 24tb ult., from owner's hut , 
near Et icup,—kangaroo skin rug, identifiable by 
hole iu corner skin, and adjoining skin dissimihir to 
the others being hard and badly tanned, tbe pro­
perty of George Francis , a shepherd. Suspicion 
attaches to Robert Cardwell, a kangaroo hunter .— 
C.I. 565. 

Guildford.—On the 20th inst., from the premises 
of Mrs. M. Blake,— 1 pair white moleskin trowsers, 
size 5, pockets torn, tbe jiroperty of Samuel Sam-
wise.—C.I. 566. 

Geraldton.—Between the 1st Jnly last and 4th 
inst., from owner's store,—12 ki'gs of blasting 
powder, each about 251bs. weight, the property of 
Messrs. Wainwr igh t & Co.—C.I. 567. 

Geraldton.—On the 17th inst., from the premises 
of the " V i c t o r i a " Hotel,—silver hun t ing American 
lever watch, No. 88429, marked " C o n g r e s s " on 
inside plate, with curb pat tern steel chain, and 2 
threepenny pieces at tached, enclosed in leather 
pouch with s trap fastened with an ivory but ton, tbe 
property of Richard Shannon. Suspicion at taches 
to Jeremiah Corbett, exp., late 9698.—C.I. 568. 

Fremantle.—On the 17th inst., from the premises 
of the " F e d e r a l " Hotel ,—6 ducks, about 3 weeks 
old, the property of J a m e s A. Herber t .—C.I . 569. 

Fremantle.—On the n igh t of the 20tb inst., from 
owner's dwelling, Collie Street,—41bs. salt pork, the 
property of Jane Scott .—C.I . 570. 

Perth.—On the 5th inst., from the person of Ching 
Ah Chiang,—purse containing ,£3 2s. A h Fook com­
mitted this larceny. Vide Apprehensions.—C.I . 571. 

Perth.—On the 13th inst., from owner's dwelling, 
Murray Street ,—brown tweed coat, part ly worn, the 
projierty of Henry Edwards . Suspicion a t taches 
to Ambrose Harr ison, exp., late 8572.—C.I. 572. 

Perth.—On the 15th inst., from the " R o y a l " 
Hotel ,—1 pair men's elastic side lioots, recently 
half-soled, the propertv of Charles Dusaong.—C.I . 
573. 

Perth.—Between the 15th and 20th inst., from 
owner's dwelling. Old Guildford Road,—coat and 
vest of black diagonal cloth, 1 white vest, 2 white linen 
shirts , 1 colort.'d cotton shirt , 1 pair of boots, recently 
half-soled, about 16 tins preserved fish, princijially 
mullet, 9 t ins condensed milk, " golden " Vu'and, 1 
bottle of pickles, and 1 bott le of Worcester sauce, tbe 
property of John B r e w e r . — C I . 574. 

Perth.—On the 19th inst., from owner's dwelling, 
Jaines Street ,—1 pair men 's shoes, size 4, nearly 
new, the property of J . G. Taylor .—C.I . 575. 

Fremantle.—On tbe 17th inst., from owner's dwel-
Hng, William Street ,—1 hen, the property of Mrs. 
Margare t Yannn. Margaret H a g a n committed this 
larcenv. Vide Miscellaneous.—C.I. 576. 

Perth. — On the 15th inst., from owner's premises. 
Monger 's Lake,—black pig, about 10 months old, 
the property of Michael Malia .—C.I . 577. 

Apprehensions. 
F E E D E E I C K D E V I X E , at Albany, on the 12th inst., 

by Cox. H a y m a n ; malicious injury to projierty. 208. 
fine and damages. 

J O H N B R O M L E Y , at Albany, on the 6th inst., by 
P.C. Evans ; assaul t ing police. 40s. fine or 14 days 
h.l. 

D A N I E L K E T T E , exp., late 7177, a t Albany, on the 
Sth inst., by P.C. James S m y t h ; vagrancy. 20s. 
fine or 1 month h.l. 

J O H N W E L C H , at Mount Barker , on the 10th 
inst., by P .C. W a l l ; vagrancy, supposed lunatic . 
Remanded. 

J A M E S S M I T H and L U K E H A N D L E T , exp., late 6113, 

at Nor tham, on the 17th inst., by P.Cs. Carroll and 
W o o d s ; disorderly conduct. Former 40s. fine or 
21 days, la t ter 20s. tine or 14 days h.l. 
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JOHN GEAY, exp., late 9751, at Fremantle, on the 
12th inst., by P.C. Loveday ; vagrancy. 3 months 
h.l. 

Vide Pedice Gazette, 1888 , p a g e 179. 

MICHAEL O'DONNELL, brought up at Perth, on 
the 16th inst. Sent to Lunatic Asylum. 

GEOEGE VANDALEUR STEELE; charged at Ger­
aldton, on the 18th inst., by Maitland Brown, 
Protector of Aborigines; aggravated assault on ab. 
nat. Billabalong. Fined £3 and costs. 

Vide O.I . 576 . 

MARGARET HAGAN ; charged at Fremantle, on the 
20th inst., by Margaret Yamm; larceny. 1 month 
h.l. Property recovered. 

Vid,e I'olice Gazette, 1888 , p a g e 185. 

G. K. K. BOND was admitted to bail on the 20th 
inst. 

Warrants Issued, 
MICHAEL GRIFFIN, of Mount Ridley, Plantagenet 

District, stout build, age 25 years, height 6ft. 3in., 
brown hair, long visage, fresh complexion, a shep­
herd ; wilful murder of ab. nat. Marabool. JOHN 

COCKROFT, of Plantagenet, heavy build, age 23 years, 
height 5ft. 3in., blue eyes with slight squint, fair 
complexion, cross and man tattooed on arm, dressed 
when last seen in white mole breeches and leggings. 

Vide C . I . 5 7 1 . 

A H POOK, Chinaman, at Perth, on the 10th inst., 
by Dets. Connell and McNamara ; larceny from the 
person. 6 months h.l. Property partly recovered. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888 , p a g e 184. 

EDWARD FAGG, exp., late 10282, brought up at 
Perth, on the 15th inst. Discharged. 

EDWARD LILLAS, at Perth, on the 17th inst., by 
L.C. Gee ; disorderly conduct. Is. fine and 1 month 
h.l.; destroying constable's uniform, to pay 21s. 
damages. 

Miscellaneous. 
JOHN RENTON DOUGLAS, HENRY RUDLAND, exp., 

late 8979, and FRANCIS VINCENT VENTURA; charged 
at Geraldton, on the IOth inst., by Montgomery 
Steele; deserting service. Douglas fined ^25 and 
costs, or 2 months h.l.; Rudland fined ^65 and costs; 
Ventura fined 40s. and costs. 

striped cotton shirt, leather belt, and drab 
' billycock ' ha t ; being accessory to the murder. 

Dated Perth, 15th October, 1888. 

felt 

JOSEPH ROGEES, middling stout, age about 63 
years, height about Sft. 4in., dark hair turning gray, 
dark eyes, long visage, swarthy complexion, an 
auctioneer; being indebted to Adam Jameson in the 
sum of .^£611. To be arrested as often as he may 
be found in any vessel about to proceed to sea. 
Dated Albany, l l t h October, 1888. 

ALBEET H . SISSON, middling stout, age about 35 
years, height about 5ft. 7in., dark hair, long visage, 
fair complexion, a seaman, and CHAELES HENTES, 

stout, age about 22 years, height about 5ft. 9in., 
light brown hair, large light blue eyes, oval visage, 
fair complexion, a seaman; deserting tbe barque 
" Canton." Dated Albany, l l t h October, 1888. 

JOHN HURLEY, stout, age about 25 years, height 
about Sft. lOin., dark hair, full oval visage, fair com­
plexion, a seaman ; deserting the barque " Platina." 
Dated Albany, l l t h October, 1888. 

Conditional Release Holders. 
WILLIAM HAMILTON, Reg. No. 8880, reported 

arrival at Jarrahdale, on the 6th inst. 

GEOEGE COLKETT, Reg. No. 9692, reported leav­
ing Gingin, on the 15th inst., for Guildford, seeking 
work. 

JAMES MCMANUS, Reg. No. 9509, reported ar­
rival at Northam, on the 1st inst. Intends to reside 
at Northam. 

WILLIAM D'AECY, Reg. No. 8247, reported leav­
ing Northam, on the 15th inst. Intends to reside at 
Victoria Plains. 

Horses and Cattle. 
Fremantle.—Stolen or strayed on or about the I6th 

ult., from owner's premises, Hampton Road,—dark 
bay mare, about 13^ hands, 4 years old, branded ^ 
on near shoulder, the property of Thomas Tapper. 
Suspicion attaches to Alfred Edward Stinton (no 
description given). 

Ticket-of-Leave 
on own account issued to— 

JOHN HESKETH, Reg. No. 10148, at Perth, on the 
22nd inst. 

R R I S O N JS R S J J I S O M A R ( j ^ i i ; _ L > . 

Oon-
lltion. 

E x p . 
F r e e 
E x p . 
D o . 

F r e e 
D o . 

Ueg. No. Offence. Where 
Committed. 

478G 

304 
6675 

From Geraldton Gaol, during the tivo weeks ending Saturday, 18th October, 1888. 

Date of Discharge. 

S i n c l a i r , J a m e s 
C r e a m , D a n i e l 
D i x o n , K o b e r t 
M o r r i s s o n , G e o r g e 

L a r c e n y 14 d a y s h . l . 
B r e a c h of W i n e s , &c. . A c t . . . I m o n t h h . l . . . . 
D r u n k a n d i n c a p a b l e . . . . . . 14 d a y s h . l . 
D i s o r d e r l y c o n d u c t 1 m o n t h h . L . . . 

From Albany Gaol, during the week ending Saturday, 13th 
M a y n e , C h a r l e s . . . j E e f u s i n g d u t y . . . | 8 w e e k s h . l . . . . 
B r o m l e y , J o h n B e s i s t i n g p o l i c e 

G e r a l d t o n 
D o . 

Noi'tliaiii])toii .. 

G e r a l d t o n 

October, 1888. 
A l b a n y . . . 

1s t 

I 9th 
1 3 t h 

O c t . 

d o . 

d o . 

40s . f ine o r 14 d a y s h . l . I Do, 9 t h d o . 

Prisoners tried at the Quarter Sessions, Bunbury, Wednesday, 17th October, 188S. 

Con­
dition. 

Exp. 
F ree . 

Reg. No. 

7530 Eiley, Alfred .. 
Maguire, Jas . , junr . 

Larceny 
Horse-stealing 

Wellington 
Do. 

Police Gazette 
page. 

140, 144 
159, 162 

Verdict. How disposed of. 

Guilty 
Not guilty 

'i years h. l . 
Discharged. 

B y A u t h o r i t y : R I C H A B D P E T H E B , G o v e r n m e n t P r i n t e r , P e r t h . 



•WESTEI?.ISr J^JJ&TXtJ^XjXJ^. 

[ Published by Authority. ] 

This Gazette is published for Police information only, and the Police throughout the Colony 

are instructed to make themselves thoroughly acquainted with the contents. 

GEO. PHILLIPS, Commissioner of Police. 

No. 44.] WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 31. [1888. 

Stealing in Dwelling's, from the 
Person, &c. 

York.—On the 13th inst., from the Police pad­
docks,—1 pair white drill trowsers, the property of 
William Lavery. George Grimsdiile committed this 
larceny. Vide Miscellam-ons.—C.I 578. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 1.57, C.I. i-'.^o. 

Fremantle.—Geo. Pyke 's bell has been found, not 
stolen. 

Perth.—On or about the 18th inst., from the pre­
mises of E. Law, Mounts Bay Road,—3 hives of 
bees, two of which are kerosene cases, one having no 
glass, the other a rough piece of glass, the third hive 
is a small square box, the property of Miss Pinner ty . 
—C.I. 579. 

Perth.—On the 26tli inst , from the premises of 
the late Thomas Henderson, tailor. H a y Street ,— 
glass bottle, containing a puzzle consisting of an 
ivory and wood cross, the property of Thomas 
Barker .—C.I . 580. 

Perth.—On the 27th inst., from a boat near Jones ' 
Brewery,—about 41bs. of loquats, tbe property of 
James McElroy. Suspicion at taches to Edward 
Tomlinson, juvenile.—C.I. 581. 

Perth.—On the 28th inst., from owner's store. 
Barrack Street ,—2 ^£5 Union Bank notes, 13 ^ei 
bank notes, ^88 10s. in gold, mostly half-sovereigns, 
c£10 10s. in silver including 20s. in 6d. and 3d. pieces, 
11 Chinese dollars, valued at 3s. 6d. each, and 4 cases 
of opium, each containing 20 tins, and 10 other t ins, 
each tin valued at 30s., t he property of Chew Youke. 
- C . I . 582. 

York.—On the night of the 24th inst., from the 
premises of H . Thilerman,—black alpaca umbrel la , 
and toy horse, the property of Daniel Bryan .—C.I . 
583. 

Yeirk.—On the 25tb inst., from the " K i n g ' s H e a d " 
^ Hotel,— 1 ])air blucher boots, size 7, recently 

clumped, tbe property of James Har r ing ton .—C.I . 
584. 

Fremantle.—On tbe 26th inst., from owner's pre 
mises, Hampton Road,— 8 black hens, and 1 rooster' 
the property of Mrs. George Wright.—-C.I. 585. 

Fremanile.—On the 27th inst., from owner's pre­
mises, Hampton Road,— 3 si t t ing hens and 32 e g g s ; 
descr ipt ion:—1 white hen with small black spot on 
left wing, 1 light lirown hen with top-knot, and 
1 black ht'ii with fiathered legs, the property of 
Samuel Oaten.—C.I. 586. 

Apprehensions. 
A H P O O N , Chinaman, at Albany, on the 19th inst. , 

by P.C. E v a n s ; vagrancy. Supposed lunatic. E e ­
manded. 

B E N J A M I N LONGSTAFF, e.xp.. late 8059, at Albany, 
on the 20th inst., by P.C. Jos. S m y t h ; vagrancy, 
3 months h.l. 

Vide I'olice Gazette, 1888, page 184. 

W I L L I A M T U E N E E , exp., late 4424, b rought up a t 

Tork , on the 18th inst. 6 months h.l. 

C H A E L E S P U G H , exp . , late 7229, a t Wil l iams, on 
the 18th inst., by P.C. M e r g h a r ; vagrancy. 1 month 
h.l. 

J O H N L A W , at Nor tham, on the 18th inst., by P.C. 
Carro l l ; lunat ic . Sent to Lunat ic Asylum, F re -
mantli.'. 
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ISABELLA TURNEE, at Fremantle, on the 22nd 
inst., by P.C. Gee ; disorderly conduct. 1 month h.l. 

WILLIAM Ross, at Fremantle, on the 25th inst., 
by P.C. Pilkington ; disorderly conduct. Remanded. 

JOHN DOHEETY, exp., late 7400, at Newcastle, on 
the 24th inst., by P.C. Leary; vagrancy. 28 days 
h.l. 

PETEE LEWIS, at Newcastle, on the 23rd inst., by 
L. Sergt. Farley; disorderly conduct, 2 months 
h.l.; threatening language, 40s. fine or 1 month 
h.L, cumulative. 

MARY ANN HAEDINGE, at Perth, on the 27th 
inst., by P.C. Pusey; disorderly conduct. Is. fine 
and 2 months h.l. 

Property Lost. 
Vide Police Gazette, 1887, page 180. 

Northampton.—T. W. Palmer's watch has been 
found. (Vide Property Found.) 

Albany.—On the 18th iust., nea.r the Fish Ponds, 
—brown leather purse containing 12s. 8d., the 
property of Edith Mitchell. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 163. 

Perth.—P. Bird's pocket-book has been found. 

Perth.—On the 15th inst., in city,—malacca cane 
walking stick with straight wood handle which 
unscrews, the property of S. S. Parker. 

Perth.—On the 25th inst., at the " Horse and 
Groom" hotel,—2 silver watch chains, fetter link 
pattern, the property of Henry McCaffrey. 

Guildford.—On the 24th inst., in town,—1 pair 
steel rimmed nose-glasses, the property of Rev. G. 
H. Sweeting. 

Property Found. 
Bunbury.—On the l l t h inst.,—a silver watch 

chain. On the 12th inst.,—flytail and gold coin. 
Now at the Police Station. 

Fremantle.—On the 20th inst., on the Rockingham 
road,—a small bell. Now at the Police Station. 

Newcastle.—On the 20th inst.,— 
Bank for 6s. lOd., dated Toodyay, 
Now at the Police Station. 

cheque on W.A. 
21st June, 1888. 

Dongara.—On the 10th inst., on the Irwin road,— 
cheque on W.A. Bank for 10s., drawn by A. J. 
Lecaille. Now at the Police Station. 

Perth.—On the 21st inst.,—yellow kangaroo slut, 
cut marks on back of head and flanks, answers to 
the name of " Fly," the propeity of John Gallop. 

Perth.—On the 24th inst., supposed in new 
recreation ground,—brown leather clasp purse con­
taining 6s. in silver, a round shaped silver brooch, 
and a small key, the property of Miss Graves. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 80'. 

Gingin.—Tbe coat above mentioned has 
claimed by and banded to finder. 

been 

Vide PeAice Gazette, 1888, page 79. 

Gingin.—The sack and blankets above mentioned 
have been claimed by and handed to finder. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 162. 
Northampton.—The watch (No. 146839) above 

mentioned has been claimed by and banded to 
owner. Vide Property Lost. 

Perth.— On the 15th inst., in Howick Street,— 
bundle of linen.—P.B. 178. On the Ibth inst., in 
Adelaide Terrace,—carriage trace.—P.B. 182. On 
the 25th inst., in Hay Street,—parcel of hosiery.— 
P.B. 185. Now at Lost Property Office. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 155. 

Perth.—The handbag (P.B. 148) claimed by and 
handed to owner. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 55. 

Perth.—The axe (P.B. 48) claimed by and handed 
to finder. 

Licenses Issued. 
Willia'ms.—A Wayside House License was issued, 

on the 14tb ult., to MICHAEL BEOWN for the " Hor-
dern " Hotel, at Narrogin. 

Wyndham.—Wayside House Licenses were issued, 
on the 10th ult., to CHARLES PAYNE for the " 12-
Mile " Inn, at the 12-Mile Camp; and to JAMBS T . 
BECKETT for the " 20-Mile" Inn, at the 20-Mile 
Camp. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 3. 
Williams.—The Wine and Beer License held by 

Michael Brown, at Wandering, was transferred to 
JOSEPH W H I T E , on the l l t h ult. 

Vide Police Gazette^ 1888, page 75. 
Newcastle.—The Publican's General License held 

by David Murray, for the " Newcastle " Hotel, was 
transferred to JOHN FINCH, on the 22nd inst. 

Miscellaneous. 
Vide CI. 578. 

GEOEGE GEIMSDALE, local prisoner, brought up 
at Tork on the 18th inst., charged by L.C. Lavery ; 
larceny of the trowsers above mentioned. 4 months 
h.l. cumulative. Property recovered. 

WILLIAM WILKINSON, charged at Tork, on the 
18th inst., by George Boyle ; maliciously wounding 
a horse, tbe property of George Boyle. To pay .£15 
damages, and costs. 

THOMAS ASHMAN, HEEBEET COLLINS, and ROBERT 
COLLINS (juveniles) ; charged at Perth, on the 25th 
inst., by David Gray; malicious injury to property 
by breaking windows. Fined Is. each and costs, and 
£5 damages. 
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Warrants Issued, 
E D W A R D E D M U N D S , m i d d l i n g .stout, a g e a b o u t 22 

y e a r s , h e i g h t a b o u t 5 f t . 8 in . , l i g h t h a i r , r o u n d 
v i s a g e , fa i r c o m p l e x i o n , c r o s s - e y e d , a s e a m a n ; d e s e r t ­
i n g t h e U . S . b a r q u e " P l a t i n a . " D a t e d A l b a n y , 1 5 t h 
O c t o b e r , 1 8 8 8 . 

H A R R Y S M I T H , s l i g h t b u i l d , a g e a b o u t 2 3 y e a r s , 
h e i g h t a b o u t 5ft. 5 in . , l i g h t h a i r , s h a r p v i s a g e , fa i r 
c o m p l e x i o n , l o n g n o s e , s e a m a n ; d e s e r t i n g t h e U . S . 
b a r q u e " C a n t o n . " D a t e d A l b a n y , 1 5 t h O c t o b e r , 
1 8 8 8 . 

Certificate of Freedom 
i s s u e d t o : — 

G E O E G E R O B E R T S , R e g . N o . 8 1 0 3 , a t G u i l d f o r d , 

on t h e 2 3 r d O c t o b e r , 1 8 8 8 ; c o n v i c t e d a t t h e C e n t r a l 
C r i m i n a l C o u r t , M i d d l e s e x , of r ibbe ry w i t h v io lence , 
a n d s e n t e n c e d t o 20 y e a r s p . s . 

J A M E S M C K I N N O N , R e g . N o . 1 0 3 1 4 , on t h e l l t h 

O c t o b e r , 1888 ; c o n v i c t e d a t P e r t h , W . A . , on t h e 5 t h 
O c t o b e r , 1 8 8 1 , of. r o b b e r y w i t h v io lence , a n d s e n ­
t e n c e d t o 7 y e a r s p . s . 

Conditional Release Holders. 
T H O M A S L I N D O N , R e g . N o . 8 9 1 5 , r e p o r t e d l e a v i n g 

B u n b u r y fo r P e r t h , on t h e 2 4 t h i n s t . 

G E O R G E C O L K E T T , R e g . N o . 9 6 9 2 , r e p o r t e d a r ­

r i v a l a t N e w c a s t l e , on t b e 2 8 t h ins t . , s e e k i n g w o r k . 

Conditional Release 
i s s u e d t o :—• 

H E N R Y G . D U D L E Y , R e g . N o . 1 0 3 1 3 , on t h e l l t h 

O c t o b e r , 1 8 8 8 ; c o n v i c t e d a t P e r t h , W e s t e r n A u s ­
t r a l i a , on t h e ."Hli O c t o b e r , 1 8 8 1 , of r o b b e r y w i t h 
v io lence , a n d s e n t e n c e d t o 10 y e a r s p . s . 

ii-i 

Inquests. 
Fremantl'.—On t h e 2 9 t h i n s t . , a t t b e P r i s o n , 

b e f o r e J a m e s M a n n i n g , J . P . a n d A c t i n g C o r o n e r , 
o n t h e b o d y of J o s e p h P h i l j b s , e x p . , l a t e 7512 , w h o 
d i e d in t h e P r i s o n , on t h e 2 8 t h i n s t . V e r d i c t — 
" D e a t h f r o m n a t u r a l c a u s e s . " 

Horses and Cattle. 
Fremantle.—Stolen o r s t r a y e d , on o r a b o u t t h e 1 s t 

i n s t . , f r o m t h e P o l i c e P a d d o c k , — b a y g e l d i n g , a b o u t 
15 h a n d s h i g h , n e a r h i n d foot w h i t e , b r a n d e d s o m e ­
t h i n g l ike C —( o n n e a r s h o u l d e r , t h e p r o p e r t y of 
R o b e r t H o p e . 

P l i 1 S ( J J S K K , S D I S O H A i i C ^ ^ E l D . 

Con-
•iition. 

Exp. 
Pree 
Do. 
Exp. 

Pree 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

" ^ Exp. 

Reg. No. 

10309 

8059 

Offence. Where 
Committed. Date of PischnrKe, 

From Fremantle Prison, during the three weeks ending Saturday, 27th October, 1888. 

Exp. 
.luvenile 

Exp. 
Free 
Do. 

Exp. 
P ree 
Female 

Do. 
Do. 
Exp. 
Do. 
Free 
Exp. 
Do. 
T.L. 
Exp. 
Female 
Exp. 
Free 
T.L. 
Do. 
Pree 

Do. 
Do. 
Exp. 
Do. 

2118 

6528 

9751 

71 
9526 

9511 
10291 
9422 
9983 I 

1 
9484 

10369 
9116 ' 

10116 
9413 

Ne t t l e , Michael ... 
Baker , .Tohn 

Bryan t , George ... 
Jones, Thomas 
Kich.ardson, .James 

Gray, John 
Gay, George 
Wethe ra l l , El len. . . 
Giesson, M a r t h a ... 
Her l ihy , Mary 
Kichardson, George 
Morgan, Thomas ... 
Macey, Bertie 
McDonald, J ames 
Bailey, Char les ... 
Cuthber t , J ames ... 
Donovan, D a n i e l . . . 
Cable, J a n e 
Jones , Thos. 
Wanliss , J o h n 
Jackson, John 
Casely, Thos. 
McCaffery, H e n r y 

Hea Seah ... 
Ell is , Charles 
Dogher ty , John ... 
Connor, Patricia ... 

Disorderly conduct 
On premises for vmlawful 

poses 
Drunk and disorderly 
Debt 
On premises for unlawful 

poses 
Drunk .and disorderly 
Vagrancy ... 
Disorderly conduct 
Drunk and incapable 
Do. do. 
Do. do. 
Housebreak ing 
Larceny 
Vagrancy ... 
Do." 
Breach of regula t ions 
Larceny 
Drunk and incapable 
Do. do. 
Do. do. 
Arson 
Larceny, &c. 
Assault ; disorderly conduct 

Larceny 
Assaul t 
Larceuy (5 charges) 
Larceny 

Is . fine & 21 days h.l. 
pur- 8s. fine or 7 days h.l 

1 month h.L.. . 
42 days imprisonment 

pur- 3 months h.l. 

3 

Firom Albany Gaol, during ihe two weeks ending Saturday, 6th and 20th October, 1888. 

21 days h.l . ... 
1 mon th h . l . . . 
Is. fine & 6 weeks h.l. 
21 days h.l 
21 days h.l 
21 days h.l 
12 months h.l. 
6 months h.l. 
3 months h.l. 
3 months h.l . 
10s. fine or 7 days h.l. 
6 months h.l. 
21 days h.l 
OS. fine or 7 days h.l. 
20s. fine or 21 days h.l. 
4 years p.s. ... 
6 months h.l. 
1 month h.l. ; Is . fine 

& 4 months h.l . 
3 months h.l. 
6 weeks h.l. ... 
3 months h.l . on each 
6 mon ths h.l. 

P e r t h ... 
F r e m a n t l e 

Guildford 
Do. 
F r eman t l e 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
P e r t h ... 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Wil l iams 
P e r t h ... 
Do. 
Do. 
F r e m a n t l e 
Do. 
Do. 
Geraldton 
P e r t h ... 
F reman t l e 

P e r t h ... 
F r e m a n t l e 
Tork 
P e r t h ... 

8th Oct. 

• 10th do. 

l l t h do 

1.3th 

15th 

17th 
18th 

d.3. 

do. 

do. 
do. 

19tVi do. 

20th 
21st 

do. 
do. 

22nd do. 

23rd 

24th 

do. 

do. 

•25th do. 

I 26th do. 

27th do. 

Marsden, James ... 
Sand, George 
Robinson, W m . ... 
Longstaff, Benj . ... 

Bar ry , Pa t r ick 
Crawley, W m . 
Golden, Timothy ... 
Anderson, Freder ick 
Clifton, Thomas ... 

6 months h.l . 
10s. line or 7 days h.l . 
21 days h.l 
1 m o n t h h.l 

Albany 
Do. 

7979 

Larceny 
Disorderly conduct 
Drunk and incapable 
On premises for unlawful pur­

poses 
Refusing du ty ... ... ... 4 weeks h.l. 
Do. ... ... ... 4 weeks h.l. 
Do. ... ... ... 4 weeks h.l. 
Deser t ing vessel 3 weeks h.l . 
Drunk and incapable 21 days h.l. 

From York Gaol, dm-ing ihe week ending Saturday, 27th October, 1888. 

Edwards , J o h n ... i Disorderly conduct Is . fine & 3 months h.l. i Tork 

Do. 
Do. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

6 th 
15th 
17th 

Oct. 
do. 
do. 

-18th do. 

19th 
20th 

do. 
do. 

25th Dot. 
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Ticket-of-Leave 
issued to :— 

JOHN JACKSON alias MARK, Reg. No. 10369, on the 
24th October, 1888; convicted at Geraldton, W.A., 
on the 3rd March, 1886, of arson, and sentenced to 
4 years p.s. 

Missing Friends, 
Vide Police Gazette, 1888, page 172. 

JAMES ANTY, exp., late 7333, has been found at 
Wandering, Williams District. 

Information is requested as to the present where­
abouts of THOMAS BYRNES, age 30 years, height Sft. 
7|in., farrier by trade, Roman Catholic, formerly in 

the U.S. Army, who arrived in Sydney, N.S.W.. 
June 4th, 1887, per " Alnieda" from San Francisco, 
and left in July, 1887, for Fremantle, W.A., with the 
intention of applying to join the Police Force. 
Inquiry is made at the instance of C. F. Gaban, Esq., 
Postmaster General. Information to Detective 
Office, Perth.—''V^g. 

Information is requested as to the present where­
abouts of WILLIAM DAVIS, age about 32 years, looks 
younger, height about Sft. 7in., slight build, pale 
dark complexion, an artist and teacher of drawing. 
Inquiry is made at the instance of his wife, who 
writes from Adelaide, S.A, Information to Det. 
Office, Perth.—''V.,099. 

^ 

Gazette 
No. 

1 

3 

8 

9 

29 

53 

M 

81 

83 

84 

85 

124 
139 

155 
214 

221 
234 
235 

236 
238 
244 
246 
264 
268 
272 
273 
274 

276 
289 
292 
321 
317 
323 
313 
323 
328 
329 
.330 
.337 
338 
339 
341 
342 
343 
344 
345 

Kame 

Rig-hton, Henry 

Goodland, WiUiam .. 

Parkinson, Henry 

Foster, James 

Souiherden, Langley... 

Smith, Geo 

Wih:on, George 

Cnllev, Thomas 

Parker, Henry 

Wilson, .lohn 

Wilingo 
Hurley, .Tames 

Gnandonba 
Ejerrimurra 

Moothio a Blowem ... 
Billgooroo 
Delthritha alias Indar-

m'-in 
Jenawandoo alias Peer 
Ki^.iwroo 
Kig-anf?ioo 
Nanulanger 
Birinoo ... 
Bardingooroo 
Johnny 
Wiitcatchu alias Dickey 
Coolingarra alias 

Charky 
Wilga alias Dickey ... 
Yoelainurrah .. 
Jamison, Joseph 
Captain 
Narboanna 
Cockey 
Kelly, James 
Beddingnerdy 
Gabeyjerra 
Thalangarry 
Giunabinbang 
Jenny 
Jemima 
Mary 
Roubourn 
Toby 
Coomarrah 
Coonderong 
Jackey 

ESC^i^ED 
Reg. No 

•1620 

8209 

10097 

8674 

8263 

7555 

6141 

8149 

8531 

8676 

9358 

9203 

10216 

... 
7470 

Con­
dition. 

P.P. 

do. 

R.C.P. 

P.P. 

T.L. 

do. 

do. 

Ab. nat. 
T.L. 

ab.nat . 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do 
ab. nat. 

T.L. 
ab. nat. 

do. 
do. 
T.L. 
do. 

ab.nat . 
do. 
do. 
do. 

ab. n. f. 
do. 

ab .na t . 
do. 
do. 
do 
do. 

Date of escape. 

10th Oct., 1868 

16th Dec, 1870 

iOth Aug., 1873 ... 

Sth March, IL'4 ... 

5th Oct., 1876 

17th July, 1868 

24th Feb., 1870 

9th Nov., 1872 

l l th January, 1870 ,. 

30th Nov., 1867 

19th J.muary, 1867 ... 

22nd Sept., 1879 ... 
22nd iMarch, 1880 ... 

10th September, 1880 
23rd October, 1882... 

21st March, 1883 ... 
15th May, 1883 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

7th March, 1884 ... 
do. 

6th M:iy, 1884 
9th July, 1884 

do. 

do 
Sth Dec , 1885 
l l t h January, 1886... 
16th Nov., 1886 ... 
29th Nov., 1886 ... 
Is t D e c , 1S86 
Dec. 1885 

l l t h D e c , 1886 ... 
25th April, 1887 ... 

do. 
do 

3rd March, 1888 ... 
do. 
do. 

2flth April, 1888 ... 
23rd June, 1888 ... 
16th do. 
2].3t July, 1888 
22nd July, 1888 ... 

p» R I s o IST E :R s . 
District from. 

Perth 

Fremantle ... 

Perth 

Fremantle ... 

York 

Fremantle ... 

Do 

Jarrahdale ... 
Fremantle ... 

Roebourne ... 
Gascoyne 

Do 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Mt. Wittenoom 
do. 

Roebourne .. 
Mt. Wittenoom 

do. 

do. 
Roebourne ... 
Hamelin 
Eoebourne ... 
Guildford ... 
Derby 
Geraldton ... 
Beringarra ... 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Roebourne ... 
do. 
do. 

Cossack 
Derby 

do 
Roebourne ... 
Derby 

Description and remarks. 

Middling stout, age 4G years, .ift. »in. higii, sandy hair, dark 
blown eyes, long visage,.fresh complexion, HK on each aim; 
farm laborer. 

Stout, broad shoulders, 35 years of age, Sft. 7Jin. high, dark 
brown hair, bald, light hazel ej-es, long visage, fair complexion, 
anchor and J right arm, s.iilor and mermaid loft arm, has a spot 
size of halt a crown on left side of head void of hair, walks with 
a nuick short ste]), turns right foot outward ; supposed to have 
gone to South Australia witli Bernard Slein. 

Stout, 10 ye.trs oi age, 5ft. Iin. high, brown hair, oval visage, 
dark complexion, bayonet stab in neck, D left side, bullet mark 
on right leg, willow left arm, J right arm. 

.Middling stout, 37 years of age, 5ft. 6 Jin. high, brown hair, grey 
eyes, ov.d vis.ige, fresh co'tiplexion, dot and H on left arm. 

Stout, age 33 years, oft. 5 Jin. high, brown hair, haz el eyes, oval 
visage, sallow complexion, fligs, D 18, 1863 right arm, anchor, 
dart, heart, crown and bracelets left arm. 

Stout, 40 years of age, 5ft. 7|in. high, dark brown hair, dark 
hazel eyes, oval visage, sallow complexion, sailor, female, and 3 
flags left arm. 

Stout, 45 years of age, 5ft. 3fin. high, dark brown hair, blue eyes, 
full visage, dark complexion, star on right hand, ship on left 
arm, crown and flag on right arm. 

Slight, age 49, 5tt. 4in. high, brown hair, grey eyes, oval visage, 
fair comjilexion, scar corner right eye, scar right arm, scar left 
shin. 

Slight, age 38, 5ft. 8^in. hiizh, led hair, grey eyes, oval visage 
sallow complexion, scar on forehead, I) left breast, pockpitted. 

Slight, age 47, 5ft. 4|in. high, brown hair, grey eyes, round vis­
age, fres complexion, scav on chin. 

Middling stout, age 44, 5ft. Gin. hi>;h, hair fair and scanty, blue 
eyes, long visage, fair complexion, W.J. right hand, cut mark on 
right cheek, scar about one inch long below right knee. 

Middling stout, age 25, Sft. "in. high, oval visage. 
Stout, age 48. Sft. Sin. high, bi own hair, grey eyes, lOund visage, 
sallow complexion, scar on forehead. 

Middling stout, age 30, Sft. Bin. high, round visage. 
Middling stout, age 30, Sft. 5iii. high, round visage. Vide Police 

Gazette, 18S2, page 128. 
Stout, a.ire 4ii years, jft. Tin high, round visage. 

Vide Police Gazette, 1884, page 74. 
Do. do., do. 
Do. do., page 98. 
Do. do., page 157. 
Do. do., do. 

Do. CO., do. 
Vide Police Gazette, 1886, page 9. 

Do. do., page 28. 
Do. do., do. 213 
Do. do., do. 198 • 
Do. do., do. 217 
Do. do., do. 152 
Do. do., 1887 do. 4 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., do. 165 
Do. do., 1888 do. 71 
Do. do., do. 71 
Do. do., do. 71 
Do. do., do. 113 
Do. do., do. 124 
Do. do., do. 12 
Do. do., do. 151 
Do. do., do. 151 

.i-
By A u t h o r i t y : R I C H A R D P E T H E B , GovernniPnt P r i n t e r , P e r t h . 


	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_000_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_001_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_002_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_003_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_004_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_005_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_006_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_007_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_008_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_009_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_010_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_011_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_012_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_013_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_014_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_015_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_016_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_017_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_018_m
	slwa.ser_b15438314_188810_019_m

